
JUL I 3 1989

AGREEMENT
between the

I®
BALTIMORE TEACHERS UNION 

AMERICAN FEDERATION 
OF TEACHERS, LOCAL 340 

AFL-CIO

BALTIMORE CITY

AND THE

BOARD OF
SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS 

1986-1989





TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page 

Number
Preamble...................................................... 1
Article

1 Recognition........................................ 1
2 Union Rights and

Responsibilities............................... 2
3 Management Rights.......................... 6
4 Grievance and Arbitration.............. " 6
5 Compensation and Related

Matters.............. .. ......................... 10
6 Teacher Employment............ ........... 12
7 Teacher Hours and Working

Conditions..................................... 14
8 Teacher Facilities, Materials,

Supplies and Equipment..............  19
9 Evaluation ........................................ 21

10 Transfers ........................................ 22
11 Promotions........................................ 23
12 Academic Freedom ........................ 24
13 Teacher Protection............................ 24
14 Professional Development................. 25
15 Leaves of Absence............................ 26
16 General............................................... 35
17 Student Discipline............................ 36
18 Unit Subdivision............................... 36
19 Severability........................................ 45
20 No Strikes.......................................... 45
21 Personnel File................................... 46
22 Non-Discrimination.............. ........... 46

Salary Schedules........................................ 49
Senior High School Coaches,

Department Heads, and Support
Teachers................................................... 51

Addendum V Representation Fee............  52
Index............................    57



PREAMBLE
This Agreement isentered into this Istday of July 

1986 between the Employer and the Baltimore 
Teachers Union. American Federation of Teachers, 
Local 340, and reduced in writing in accordance 
with Sections 4-301 4-304 and 6-408 (a) of the Edu
cation Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

ARTICLE 1
Recognition

1.1 Recognition. The Board of School Commis
sioners of Baltimore City, hereinafter referred to as 
the Board, recognizes the Baltimore Teachers 
Union pursuant to the Annotated Code of Maryland, 
as the employee organization which is duly elected 
and certified exclusive representative of the Board’s 
employees who are in the professional educational 
public school employee unit. The Board further rec
ognizes the Baltimore Teachers Union as the 
employee organization authorized to administer 
this Agreement.
1.2 Unit Members. Whenever used in this 
Agreement the term “Employee” shall mean all 
classroom teachers, counselors, librarians, psychol
ogists, social workers, home teachers, hospital 
teachers, department heads, support teachers, edu
cational associates, and therapists.
1.3 Part-Time Employees. All permanent part- 
time employees covered by this Agreement shall 
receive full insurance benefits. Leave benefits shall 
be accumulated on a pro-rata basis. Salary benefits 
shall be calculated on a pro-rata basis related to 
hours worked.
1.4 Temporary Employee. A temporary em
ployee excluded from the bargainingunitisone who 
is hired for a period of up to six (6) months and is so 
informed in writing at the time of hire and who is 
hired to fill a temporary job or for a special project 
or to replace any employee on leave.
1.5 Definition. Where used in this Agreement, the 
following definitions shall apply:

School shall usually mean any work location or 
functional division or group.

Principal shall usually mean the administrator 
of any work location or functional division or group 
who has direct responsibility for supervising 
members of the bargaining unit.

Building Representative shall mean the offi
cially designated agent of the Union in any work 
location or functional division or group.

1



The term Board shall include the Board of School 
Commissioners of Baltimore City or its designated 
representatives.

The term Union shall mean the Baltimore 
Teachers Union or its designated representative.

The term Teacher shall refer to all members of 
the bargaining unit unless otherwise indicated.

Union Chapter Committee shall mean the five 
employees elected by the Union membership in each 
school.

“Emergency” used in this Agreementshall mean 
any unforeseen situation of which the party(s) had 
no prior knowledge.

“Systemwide seniority” is based upon the length 
of continuous service as calculated from the date of 
appointment as a full-time teacher in the Baltimore 
School System. Continuous service includes all time 
spent in the actual employment and on the payroll of 
tne Board, including all authorized paid leave time. 
Time spent on any approved leave of absence with
out pay or on layoff status up to one year from the 
date of layoff snail not be considered a break in 
continuous service for the purpose of seniority sta
tus. However, the actual time spent on the approved 
leave or on layoff status shall not be counted in the 
employee's seniority.

“Second endorsement” shall mean an additional 
certification in a subject area other than the one for 
which the employee is presently assigned.

ARTICLE 2 
Union Rights and Responsibilities

2.1 Union Leave. Any employee elected as an 
officer of the Union or who is appointed to its staff 
shall, upon proper application, be given a leave of 
absence without pay. The Board agrees to recom
mend to the Teachers’ Retirement Board that time 
spent on leave be granted as service credit for 
retirement and that the employee be permitted to 
pay regular monthly contributions. Upon their 
return to service, they shall be placed in an assign
ment comparable to that which they left. Such leave 
shall not be granted to more than seven (7) persons 
in any one year,
2.2 Transaction of Official Business. Duly auth
orized representatives of the Union shall be permit
ted to transact official Union business on school 
property at all reasonable times, provided that this 
shall not interfere with or interrupt normal school 
operations. Upon their arrival, they shall apprise 
the principal or the acting administrator of their 
identity and purpose.

2



2.3 Union Meetings. Upon one day's notice to the 
administrator of the school, an authorized represen
tative of the Union shall have the right to schedule 
meetings in the building before or after regular 
duty hours or during the lunch time of the employee 
involved, or during the rescheduled day when 
employees are not assigned to, nor involved in other 
duties. The notice requirement may be waived by 
the principal involved.
2.4 Union Communications. The Union shall 
have the use of the school system’s interdepartmen
tal mail facilities, the right of distribution of mate
rials to teachers’ mailboxes in schools, and the useof 
bulletin board space, provided these rights do not 
interfere with the operation of the school system.

The Union shall have space on at least one existing 
bulletin board in each school. Said bulletin board 
space shall be located in the teacher’s lounge unless 
another site is mutually agreeable to both parties.
2.5 Board Communications. The Board shall 
supply the Union with a copy of all circulars, press 
releases, all Superintendent's Memoranda and Bul
letins relating to employees generally or to any sub
stantial group of employees concerning the inter
pretation or application of the terms and conditions 
of this Agreement and/or relating to wages, hours, 
or conditions of employment. All task force reports 
submitted to the Board in public session, including 
the purpose and membership of said task force, shall 
also be supplied to the Union.
2.6 Employee Lists. No later than November 1 of 
any school year, the Board shall provide the Union 
with a list of all teachers which shall include their 
names, addresses and building assignments. Each 
month of the school year the Board shall provide the 
Union with a list of all changes such as resignations, 
promotions, and new appointments.
2.7 Dues Checkoff.

A. The Board agrees to deduct Union dues from 
the pay of any employee in the unit who authorizes 
such deduction in writing. Such authorization shall 
be continued from year to year unless revoked in 
writing between June 1 and June 30. With respect to 
all dues deducted by the Board pursuant to such 
authorization, the Board agrees to remit said dues to 
the Union bi-weekly. The Board shall supply the 
Union with a quarterly computer payroll printout 
showing those teachers for whom dues have been 
deducted. Changes in this list shall be supplied 
monthly.

B. The Union shall indemnify and save the Board 
and City of Baltimore harmless of any and all 
claims, grievances, actions, suits or other forms of 

3



liability or damages that arise out of or by reason of 
any action taken by the Board or City of Baltimore 
for the purpose of complying with any of the provi
sions of this section, and the Union assumes full 
responsibility for the disposition of the funds 
deducted under this section as soon as they have 
been remitted by the City to the Union.
2.8 Equal Representation. As exclusive repre
sentative, the Union will represent equally and to 
the best of its ability all members of this bargaining 
unit without regard to membership in, or participa
tion in the activities of the Union.
2.9 Exclusivity. The rights set forth in this Arti
cle are for the exclusive use of the Union and shall 
not be granted to any other group or organization. 
Only the Baltimore Teachers Union shall be recog
nized or permitted to represent any group of 
teachers concerning wages, hours, or conditions of 
employment.
2.10 Area Representative’s Leave. Upon ad
vance request and approval by the appropriate 
administrator four area representatives shall each 
be allowed four (4)days per month with pay inorder 
to conduct Union business. Request for such leave 
shall be made at least five days in advance.
2.11 Building Representative Announcements. 
Upon prior notice to the appropriate administrator, 
the Building Representative may make announce
ments after the conclusion of any faculty meeting.
2.12 Seniority List. A list specifying the sys
temwide seniority of each member of the bargain
ing unit shall be prepared and forwarded to the 
Union within thirty (30) days following the last day 
of the school year.
2.13 Requests for Records re: Wages, Hours, 
Conditions of Employment. Upon request and 
availability, the Board shall provide the Union with 
statistics and/or records relating to wages, hours 
and conditions of employment. Any costs involved in 
the preparation of said information shall be paid for 
by tne Union.
2.14 Cope Deductions — Political Action 
Checkoff. The Board agrees to deduct from the pay 
of each employee from whom it receives an authori
zation to do so, the monthly amount authorized by 
the employee for political action. A list of the 
employees from whom the deductions have been 
made and the amount deducted from each and a list 
of the employees who had authorized such deduc
tions shall be forwarded to the Union no later than 
thirty (30) days after such deductions were made. 
The authorization form shall read as follows:

4



“I hereby authorize the Board of School Commis
sioners of Baltimore City to deduct from my salary 
the bi-weekly sum of $_________ and to forward
that amount to the Baltimore Teachers Union Polit
ical Committee. This authorization is signed freely 
and voluntarily and not out of any fear of reprisal 
and with the understanding that the Baltimore 
Teachers Union Political Committee is engaged in 
joint fund-raising efforts with the AFL-CIO. This 
voluntary authorization maybe revoked atany time 
by notifying the Board of School Commissioners and 
Baltimore Teachers Union Political Committee in 
writing of the desire to do so.”
(Signed) _____________________________ (Name)

___________________________(Address) 
______________(Identification Number)

2.15 Representation Fee.
A. Implementation of Representation Fee.
Effective October 15,1986, all employees who are 

covered by this Agreement but who are not members 
of the Union shall (as a condition of employment) 
pay to the Union each month their fair share of the 
cost of services rendered by the Union that are 
chargeable as a representation fee. The determina
tion of the fee, collection, escrow, disputes, and other 
procedures relating to the representation fee shall 
be governed exclusively by the terms and cond itions 
that are described in Article 2, Section 2.15 of this 
Agreement and in Addendum V of this Agreement.

B. Amount and Purpose of Representation 
Fee.

Prior to October 1, 1986, of the 1986-87 contract 
year, and prior to August 15 of each subsequent 
contract year, the Union will determine and publish 
its calculation of the representation fee based on a 
percentage of its regular expenses and budget; said 
percentage to represent the cost of all services per
formed by the Union under Sections 6-401 et seq. of 
the Education Article, Md. Code Anno.

C. Notice to Employees.
Promptly after the beginning of the 1986-87 

school year, in September 1986, the Union will send 
a written notice to all employees within its bargain
ing unit describing the new representation fee and 
its purpose. The Union will also take other steps 
reasonably calculated to inform all employees of 
how the fee is to be collected and all employee rights 
as to the assessment and administration of the fee. In 
October 1986, and by September 5 of each succeed
ing school year, after notifying the Board of the 
amount of the representation fee for that school 
year, the Union will send a written notice following 

5



the criteria outlined in Addendum V of this agree
ment to each employee in the unit who is required to 
pay such a fee under Article 2, Section 2.15 (A).

D. Collection of Fee.
Effective October 15, the Board shall automati

cally withhold from the bi-weekly salary of each 
employee who is not a member of the Union the 
representation fee as calculated on a bi-weekly 
basis.

E. Indemnity.
The Union shall indemnify and save the Board 

and City of Baltimore harmless and shall provide a 
defense of any and all claims, grievances, actions, 
suits or other forms of liability or damages that arise 
out of or by reason of any action taken by the Board 
or City of Baltimore for the purpose of complying 
with any of the provisions oi this section, ana the 
Union subject to the conditions outlined in Adden
dum V of this Agreement assumes full responsibil
ity for the disposition of the funds deducted under 
this section as soon as they have been remitted by the 
City to the Union.

ARTICLE 3 
Management Rights

3.1 Management Rights. The Union agrees that 
the Board has and will continue to retain, whether 
exercised or not, the right to operate and manage its 
affairs in all respects; and the powers of authority 
which the Board has not officially abridged, dele
gated or modified by the express provision of this 
Agreement are retained by tne Board.

ARTICLE 4 
Grievance and Arbitration

4.1 Objective. It is the declared objective of the 
Board and the Union to encourage prompt resolu
tion of grievances. The Board and the Union recog
nize the importance of prompt and equitable dispo
sition of any complaint at the lowest organizational 
level possible.
4.2 Definition. A grievance is a violation, mis
application or misinterpretation of any provision of 
this Agreement or of a policy of the Board of School 
Commissioners which affects the terms and condi
tions of employment.
4.3 Procedures.

Informal Step. An employee shall present his 
complaint orally to the appropriate administrator, 
within a reasonable time, out in no event longer than 

6



ten (10) school days after knowledge by the employee 
of the facts giving rise to the act or condition which 
is the basis of the complaint. The employee and the 
administrator shall confer with the view of arriving 
at a mutually satisfactory resolution. All matters 
whether or not they meet the definition of a griev
ance as defined in Section 4.2 may be discussed at 
this stage of the process. Only grievances as defined 
herein may be pursued.

Step 1 —School or Office. Any grievance not 
resolved informally shall be submitted to the 
appropriate administrator within twenty (20) 
school days of the event or knowledge of the event 
causing the grievance. The administrator shall 
meet with the grievant and render a written deci
sion within five (5) school days following receipt of 
the grievance.
Step 2— Executive Director, or appropriate 
Assistant Superintendent. If the grievance is not 
resolved in Step I the aggrieved employee may 
appeal by forwarding the grievance in writing to the 
Step 2 administrator, or his designated representa
tive, within five(5)school days after he has received 
the Step 1 decision.

The Step 2 ad m in istrator or his designated repre
sentative shall schedule a meeting with the parties 
concerned within five (5) school days of the receiptof 
the appeal at which time the aggrieved employee 
shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard. The 
Step 2 administrator or his designated representa
tive shall issue a written decision within seven (7) 
school days after the meeting.
Step 3 —Superintendent of Public Instruction. 
The Step 2 decision may be appealed in writing to 
the Superintendentof Public Instruction within live 
(5) school days after the Step 2 decision has been 
received.

The Superintendent of Public Instruction, or his 
designated representative, shall meet with the 
aggrieved employee within ten (10) school days of 
the appeal. The aggrieved employee will receive at 
least two (2) school days notice of the meeting and 
shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard. The 
Superintendent, or his designated representative 
shall communicate his written decision to the 
aggrieved employee not later than ten (10) school 
days after the meeting.

Step 4 —Board of School Commissioners. The 
Step 3 decision may be appealed in writing to the 
Board within five (5) school days after the Step 3 
decision has been received. The Board, sitting as a 
whole, by committee, or by designee, shall hear the 
grievance within fifteen (15) school days following 

7



receipt of the appeal and shall render its decision not 
later than ten (10) school days following said hear
ing. The Board, at its option, may waive Step 4, in 
which case the Union may press the matter to 
arbitration.

Step 5—Arbitration. Within ten (10)days follow
ing receipt of the Step 4 decision, the Union may 
move any unresolved grievance to arbitration by 
notifying the Board in writing of its intention to do 
so. A copy of the notice shall also be delivered to the 
Office of the Labor Commissioner. Thereafter either 
party may reguest the Federal Mediation and Con
ciliation Service to provide a list of seven (7) arbitra
tors who each are members of the National 
Academy of Arbitrators, FMCS Area No. 7. An 
arbitrator shall be chosen by alternately striking 
names from the list; the last name remaining being 
the arbitrator chosen. The decision of the arbitrator 
shall be final and binding on all parties to the 
arbitration.

The arbitrator shall be without power to add to, 
subtract from, change or alter any provision of the 
Agreement, Board Policy, or of applicable State or 
local law. The Arbitrator shall confine himself to the 
precise issue submitted for arbitration and shall 
have no authority to determine any other issues nor 
shal 1 he submit observations or declarations of opin
ion which are not essential in reaching the 
determination.

The arbitrator shall not hear or decide more than 
one (1) grievance unless mutually agreed otherwise.

The costs for the services of the arbitrator, includ
ing per diem expenses, if any, and actual and neces
sary travel and subsistence expenses, will be borne 
equally by the Board and the Union.
4.4 Time Limits.

A. Except for Step 1, time limits shall begin for 
both parties upon the day after receipt of the griev
ance or the day after receipt of the response.

B. To avoid any disputes as to the date of submis
sion or receipt of a grievance, appeal, decision, 
notice of hearing, all notices of hearings and/or deci
sions shall be mailed by school officials by certified 
or registered mail, return receipt requested, with 
the date of mailing or postmark ana the date of 
receipt recorded thereon. As an option, such corres
pondence may be hand delivered but must be 
signed, timed, and dated by the receiver.

C. By mutual agreement in writing, time limits 
may be extended.

D. Failure at any step of this procedure to com
municate the decision on a ievance within the 

8



specified time limits shall permit the aggrieved 
employee to proceed to the next step. Failure to 
submit a grievance within the specified time limits 
or to appeal a grievance to the next successive step 
or to arbitration within the specified time limits 
shall be deemed to be a waiver of the grievance and/ 
or acceptance of the decision rendered at that step.

E. In the event a grievance is filed after May 15 
of any year, which, if left unresolved until the 
beginningof the following school year, could result 
in irreparable harm to a party in interest, the time 
limits set forth herein will be reduced so that the 
grievance procedure may be exhausted prior to the 
end of the school term or as soon thereafter as is 
mutually agreeable to the parties. All other griev
ances filed on or after May 15 will be considered 
at a time mutually agreeable to the parties, but not 
later than the beginning of the next school term.

F. If a ^rievant fails to appeal a decision at any 
level within the prescribed time limit, he shall have 
been deemed to have waived further processing of 
that grievance.
4.5 General Provisions.

A. Hearings held under this procedure shall be 
conducted at a time and place which will afford a 
fair and reasonable opportunity for all participants 
to be present.

B. Meetings are to be scheduled at mutually con
venient times. Attendance by an aggrieved employ
ee or employee witnesses at grievance meetings held 
during school hours shall constitute authorized 
absence without loss of pay. Either party may have 
such witnesses or persons in interest in attendance 
as the party shall deem necessary.

C. The Union shall have the right to initate or 
appeal a grievance at any step of the grievance 
procedure. Only the Union may appeal a grievance 
to the Board and to Arbitration.

D. If a grievance arises from the action of an 
authority higher than a Step 1 administrator, such 
grievance may be initiated at the next appropriate 
step of the grievance procedure.

E. Any grievance not commenced under the pro
visions herein stipulated within twenty (20) school 
days after the grievant knew (or should have known) 
of the conditions upon which such grievance is based 
shall be null and void.

F. No reprisals of any kind shall be taken by the 
Board or the School Administration against any 
teacher because of his participation in this Griev
ance Procedure.

9



G. The administration shall furnish the Union 
with such information that is requested which is 
directly related to the grievance.

H. If a grievance affects a group or class of 
teachers, the Union may submit such a grievance in 
writing to the Superintendent directly and the pro
cessing of such a grievance will begin at Level 3.
4.6 Grievance Forms.

The grievance shall be filed on the mutually 
agreed upon grievance form which shall contain the 
following information:
• Name and position of the aggrieved employee.
• A statement of the grievance and the facts 

involved, including relevant dates.
• A reference to the applicable provisions of the 

Board Policy, if any.
• The corrective action requested.
• Signature of the aggrieved employee.
• Date and time submitted.

ARTICLE 5
Compensation and Related Matters

5.1 Compensation.
A. Wage Rates.
I. Effective August 26, 1986, all employees shall 

receive wages as they are shown on the salary sched
ule in Addendum I.

2. Effective the first school day of the 1987-88 
school year, all employees shall receive wages as 
shown on the salary schedule in Addendum II.

3. In the 1988-89 school year all employees shall 
receive an additional wage increase based on their 
particular payroll step. The new, anticipated wage 
scale for the 1988-89 school year is published as 
Addendum III to this Agreement. If, because of 
financial exigencies, the Board is unable to com
pletely fund the full wage increase planned for the 
1988-89 school year, a reduction of the scheduled 
increase will be required. If a reduction in the sched
uled increase is required, the length of the school 
day shall not be increased by 20 minutes as provided 
in Article 7, Section 7.3 of this Agreement.

B. Longevity Committee.
A special joint committee shall be formed to 

explore the relationship between the longevity 
salary steps and an individual’s placement on those 
steps by their time in service. Specifically, the 
committee shall study movement from Step 12 to 
Step 15, and, also, from Step 15 to Step 20 for the 
purpose of possibly extending longevity credit for 

10



past service in employment outside of the Baltimore 
City Public School System. Employees who on June 
30, 1986, were on Step 20 and who by June 30, 1986 
had earned at least five (5) additional years of Ion- 
gevity credit within the School System shall be 
moved to Step 25 at the beginning of the 1986-87 
school year.

C. For eligible members of the Unit, the proce
dure for paying tenure, and the appropriate lane 
changes shall continue.

D. Career Incentive.
A committee consisting of five (5) members 

selected by the Union and five (5) members selected 
by the Board shall be established to investigate and 
develop a career incentive program. The program, 
once approved by the Board, shall be implemented 
during the second year of this Agreement.
5.2 Health and Welfare Related Matters.

A. Health Insurance.
1. The Blue Cross/Blue Shield Plan C program 
(diagnostic endorsement #4) in effect during the 
1985-86 school year shall be continued during the 
term of this Agreement except as modified by the 
Cost Containment Measures.
2. The employer and employee percentage contri
butions as of June 30, 1986 shall be maintained 
except with respect to increases occurring during 
the term of this Agreement. In the event that and 
at such time as there is an increase in health costs 
after June 30, 1986, the employer shall assume 
85% of the cost increase ana the employee shall 
assume 15% of the cost increase.
3. The employer shall provide without cost to 
employees, regardless of whether they partici
pate in other health insurance programs, a 
generic prescription plan with a $2.00 deductible. 
All cost savings experienced from use of generic 
drugs shall be applied to improve health benefits 
for unit members.
4. E mployees covered by this Agreement are elig
ible for a Health Maintenance Organization 
alternative to the Blue Cross/Blue Shield cover
age. The employer shall contribute the same dol
lar it contributes for the employee’s current Blue 
Cross/Blue Shield coverage.
5. The employer shall provide the additional 
health and welfare benefits of Blue Cross/Blue 
Shield second surgical opinion, alcoholism treat
ment programs and a hospice care program for 
employees. Employees should refer to the Health 
Insurance Guidelines for Active Employees for 
more specific information.

11



B. Health and Welfare.
1. The employer shall contribute not less than 
$200.00 to a health and welfare program which 
shall consist of life insurance, long-term disability 
insurance, optical services and major medical 
insurance. The optical program will include 
fashion frames as allowed. The Board will pay 
$25.00 toward the cost of physical exams.
2. The employer shall provide life insurance of 
$20,000.
3. A joint committee, named by the Board and 
named by the Union shall be established to moni
tor the health program. Any committee member 
shall be entitled to request and receive all utiliza
tion, expenditures and financial data directly 
from the City Health Insurance Committee. 
Members of the committee shall have timely 
access to all utilization, expenditures and finan
cial data regarding insurance programs covering 
teachers employed. The joint committee will meet 
upon request to discuss the effectiveness and sta
tus of the program with the City Health Insurance 
Committee at least twice a year. The City Health 
Insurance Committee shall not make any changes 
in insurance benefits without first consulting the 
Joint Committee.
4. In the event an employee is on leave without pay 
for personal illness, the employer shall continue to 
pay its share of the cost of his Blue Cross/BIue 
Shield or HMO coverage for a period not to exceed 
thirty (30) days, provided the affected employee 
continues to assume his appropriate contribution 
for said coverage.

5.3 Travel Allowance.
The employer shall provide a travel allowance to 

those employees who use their personal automobiles 
for approved City business during the course of the 
work day, as follows: 26 cents per mile.
5.4 Support Teachers, Department Heads, and 

Coaches.
A. Support Teachers. Department Heads, and 

Coaches shall be compensated as set forth in their 
respective scales in Addendum IV of this Agree
ment.

B. The Department Head of Physical Education 
responsible for Interscholastic Athletics shall be 
paid as a Department Head I and as a Director of 
Athletics.

ARTICLE 6 
Teacher Employment

6.1 Area of Assignment
12



In order to assure that students are taught by 
teachers working within their areas of competence, 
teachers shal I not be assigned, except in accordance 
with regulations of the Bylaws of the Maryland 
State Board of Education and, in an emergency, to 
subjects or classes outside the scope of their teaching 
certificates, their major or minor fields of study or 
areas in which the teacher is not prepared to teach.
6.2 Teacher Assignment.

A. No later than thirty (30) days prior to the end 
of the school year, all teachers shall be given an 
opportunity to voluntarily fill out preference sheets 
indicating their preferences, in order of priority, of 
grade level and type of class on that grade level, with 
the understanding that where reasonably possible 
such preferences will be honored.

B. Not later than the last work day for teachers i n 
June, all teachers shall be given written notice of 
their assignments for the forthcoming year. 
Teachers shall be given an opportunity to discuss 
their assignment with their principal or Depart
ment Head. In the event that changes in such sched
ules are proposed, all teachers affected shall be 
notified promptly. Changes in teachers’ assign
ments later than the fifteenth (15) day of August 
preceding the commencement of the school year 
shall be made only in an emergency situation. An 
emergency situation shall be defined as provided for 
in Article 1, Section 1.5.

C. No change in assignment during the school 
year shall be made without twenty (20) calendar 
days notice and discussion prior to the change.

D. Any assignment in addition to or in lieu of the 
normal teaching schedule, during the regular 
school year, shall not be obligatory but shall be with 
the consent of the teacher. Such assignments will be 
given to teachers regularly employed in the school 
system on a rotating basis.
6.3 Reduction in Force.

A. In any reduction of educational personnel 
necessitated as a result of budgetary actions or de
clining enrollment, educational personnel shall be 
laid off solely on the basis of certification in the 
subject field assignment, and on systemwide senior
ity counted from the most recent date of employ
ment

The employee with the least amount of seniority 
shall be identified for layoff. In addition, an individ
ual employee’s second endorsement shall apply if 
the employee has teaching experience in the area of 
second endorsement and the Board has a need in a 
specific second endorsement subject area. A viola

13



tion of this procedure only, may be the subject of a 
grievance. Decisions to layoff by the Board are not 
subject to the grievance procedure. Systemwide 
seniority shall be defined as per Article 1, Section 
L5.

B. At least fifteen (15) days prior to finalizing the 
reduction in staff, the Board will meet with the 
Union to explain and discuss the proposed reduc
tion. The Board will provide the following 
information:

L A seniority list of all employees.
2. Statistics on attrition.
3. Information on certification.

C. The Superintendent of Public Instruction and 
the Board of School Commissioners shall determine 
the areas in which recall is to take place and the 
number of persons to be recalled. Tenured teachers 
will be recalled first in reverse order of layoff. Non
tenured teachers will then be recalled. No new 
teachers will be hired in areas where a layoff has 
occurred until the teachers laid off have been 
recalled, have declined, and/or failed to accept a 
recall. The right to recall shall expire one (l)-year 
after the date of layoff.

D. At the time an employee is notified that he is to 
be laid off, the Board shall advise him of his recall 
rights. Employees shall be recal led in reverse order 
of layoff. At the employee's request, the Board shall 
supply information which will help such employee 
to qualify himself in another area.

E. The Board shall notify surrounding districts) 
of the layoff and that affected employees are avail
able for employment.

F. The Board shall give each employee notice of 
recall, either by certified or registered mail to the 
last known address supplied by the employee, and 
the employee must respond to such notice in some 
verifiable manner within fourteen (14) days after 
receipt thereof. If an employee fails to respond 
within the required time, the employee shall be 
deemed to have terminated his employment with 
the Board.

G. Any employee who has been laid off in accord
ance with the layoff procedure and is recalled shall 
be returned to his position or a vacant position with 
all the rights and benefits due him prior to his layoff. 
This shall include, but not be limited to seniority 
status and tenure.

ARTICLE 7
Teacher Hours and Working Conditions

7.1 School Year.
14



A. The 1986-87 school year shall begin for new 
teachers on August 26, 1986 and for returning 
teachers on August 27, 1986 and shall not extend 
beyond June 30, 1987.

The start of the 1987-88 and 1988-89 school years, 
respectively, shall be determined after an evalua
tion of the prior school year.

1. The length of the school year shall be one 
hundred and eighty (180) days for students.
2. The length of the school year shall be a maxi
mum of one hundred and ninety (190) days for 
teachers.
B. There shall be two (2) breaks during the school 

year, each of no more than five (5) workingdays. One 
break shall be in the month of March or April or 
both.
7.2 School Week.

Except for vocational-technical schools, the school 
week for secondary teachers and those teachers in 
departmentalized and middle schools shall include 
twenty-five (25) teaching periods, five (5) prepara
tion periods, and except in cases where school facul
ties indicate otherwise, five (5) forty-five (45) minute 
duty-free lunch periods.
7.3 School Day.

A. The reporting time for teachers shall be fif
teen (15) minutes prior to the time designated as the 
official homeroom period. In the event that there is a 
homeroom period during the instructional day or 
there is no homeroom period, reporting time shall be 
fifteen (15) minutes prior to the beginning of the 
student instructional day. Leaving time shall be 
upon the completion of the teacher's responsibility 
but in no event less than fifteen (15) minutes after the 
conclusion of the instructional day.

Twenty minutes of the above mentioned thirty 
minute report and leaving time shall be used as 
instructional time. The reporting time at each 
school shall be adjusted accordingly.

Unless the adjustment is implemented on a sys
temwide basis such change shall not be put into 
effect.

Provided that the Addendum III wage increase 
described in Article 5 is implemented, beginning in 
the 1988-89 school year, twenty (20) minutes will be 
added to teachers’ day with reporting time 15 (fif
teen) minutes before and 15 (fifteen) minutes after 
the student instructional day.

B. The length of the school day shall be six and 
one-half (6%) hours inclusive of the arrival and 

15



departure time for the 1986-87 and the 1987-88 
school years.

Provided that the Addendum III wage increase 
described in Article 5 is implemented, in the 1988- 
89 school year, the length of the school day shall be 
six hours and 50 (fifty) minutes.

C. It is further agreed that the teacher will pro
vide extra time either within or outside of the 
teacher’s school day for the benefit of the needs of his 
students as shall be determined by the teacher.

D. For the purposes of leaves (i.e., sick, personal) 
a half-day of leave time shall be defined as three 
(3) hours and fifteen (15) minutes from the start of 
or prior to the end of the work day.
7.4 Lunch Periods.

Every teacher in the elementary and secondary 
school shal 1 be entitled to a dai ly, duty-free, un inter
rupted forty-five (45) minute lunch period; but 
where the pupils have a regular lunch period of less 
than forty-five (45) minutes due to modular schedul
ing, the duty-free period shall coincide with such 
regular periods of less than forty-five (45) minutes. 
The above does not preclude the right of individual 
faculties to shorten the lunch period so long as there 
is a minimum of three-fourths (%) of the faculty in 
agreement with the arrangements as well as with 
the appropriate adjustment of the time. The faculty 
vote will be by secret ballot. However, in no event 
shall employees have less than a thirty (30) minute 
duty-free, uninterrupted lunch period unless the 
students have a regular lunch period of less than 
thirty (30) minutes, in which case the duty-free 
period shall be the same as the regular lunch period.
7.5 Teaching Schedules.

A. Secondary teachers shall not be required to 
teach continuously for more than three (3) periods, 
nor three (3) hours where double periods are used. 
Elementary teachers shall not be required to teach 
continuously for more than three (3) hours.

B. Every effort shall be made to see that no sec
ondary teacher is required to teach more than two 
(2) different subjects or grade levels.
7.6 Class Size, Because the pupil-teacher ratio is 
an important aspect of the working conditions of a 
teacher, class size shall be lowered wherever possi
ble. When computing classroom pupil-teaching 
ratio, non-teaching staff personnel shall be exclud
ed. The standards for statfi ng adopted by the Board 
will be published in May of each year of the 
Agreement.
7.7 Class Coverage. Teachers shall not be re
quired to take another teachers classes except in 

16



an emergency. Examples of an emergency are the 
following: A sudden illness of a teacher during the 
school day, or awaiting the arrival of an obtained 
substitute, and other situations mutually accepted 
by the teacher and the principal.
7.8 Available Preparation Time. Starting in 
September 1986, the Board will reinstitute the 
Resource Model for Art and Vocal Music in order to 
provide elementary teachers with a forty-five (45) 
minute preparation period each week. When chil
dren are under the supervision of the physical edu
cation teacher, librarian, music resource teacher, or 
art resource teacher, the classroom teacher, at his 
option, may leave the teaching area and use that 
period as a preparation period. The teacher shall not 
be assigned any other duty at that period. A joint 
committee consisting of members appointed by the 
Baltimore Teachers Union and by the Board of 
School Commissioners shall be established to 
develop a method for providing additional prepara
tion time to be implemented by January 1987.
7.9 Non-Teaching Duties. The Board acknowl
edges that a teacher’s primary responsibility is to 
teach and that his energies should be utilized to this 
end. Therefore, the Board agrees that teachers shall 
not be required to perform the following:

• School cafeteria duty
• Before- and after-school playground duty
• Lunchtime playground duty
• Collection of money for insurance, savings 

stamps, charities, and PTA dues
• Accessioning library books
• Schoolwide detention duty
• Lavatory duty
• Office duty
• The duplication of schoolwide or departmental 

teaching materials.
7.10 Transportation. Teachers will not be requir
ed to drive pupils to activities which take place away 
from the scnool building. Teachers may ao so volun
tarily, however, with the advance approval of their 
principal or immediate supervisor.
7.11 Substitutes.

A. No teacher shall berequired to obtain the serv
ices of a substitute in the event of his absence. In the 
case of a scheduled absence, however, the teacher 
may assist in securing a substitute.

B. The system established in September 1982, 
whereby members of the bargaining unit unable to 
report for work will be able to call the pertinent 
information to a particular telephone number estab
lished for this purpose, shall continue in effect for 
the duration of this Agreement.

17



C. Except where there is a budget control freeze 
or where funds are not available for permanent fill
ing of a position, a long term substitute position shall 
not be used as a replacement for any recall 
procedure.
7.12 Split Classes. Every effort will be made to 
minimize the use of split classes in elementary 
schools. This is not intended to preclude experimen
tal, innovative or specialized classes. A “split class” 
for the purpose of this section is a mixture of elemen
tary pupils from different defined grade levels 
assigned to one teacher or one room for a continuous 
and extended period of time.
7.13 Classroom Interruptions. Classroom inter
ruptions shall be kept to a minimum. Principals 
shall establish schedules for the use of the intercom 
services in each school, including staff use. The 
schedule shall be posted. Deviations from the sched
ule shall be made only in an emergency or when 
other means of communication are not possible or 
feasible.
7.14 Determination of Grades.

A. The teacher shall maintain the right and 
responsibility to determine grades within the grad
ing policy of the Baltimore City Public School Sys
tem based upon his professional judgment of avail
able criteria pertinent to any given subject area or 
activity for which he is responsible.

B. Once a teacher has provided evidence docu
menting a grade, no undue pressure should be app
lied to the teacher by the principal in an effort to 
force the teacher to change that grade.

C. If a principal of a school feels it is necessary to 
change a pupil’s grade in any subject at the end of 
the grading period, the principal shall consult with 
the teacher who issued the original grade and give 
his reasons in writing for the necessary change to 
the teacher. If a change in grade is made, it shall be 
recorded as the principal’s grade and not the 
teacher’s grade.
7.15 Meetings.

A. The Principal and/or other administrator and 
the Union Chapter Committee in each school shall 
meet at least once a month during the school year, or 
additionally if mutually agreed, to discuss areas of 
concern. No decisions reached in these meetings will 
modify or alter the terms of this Agreement. No 
more than five (5) members of the Union Chapter 
Committee shall attend these meetings.

B. The notice for faculty meetings shall be given 
to the teachers i nvolved at least three (3) days prior to 
the meeting. Teachers shall have the opportunity to 

18



suggest items for the agenda if such desire is 
expressed to the principal at least two (2) days prior 
to the meeting. The agenda shall be posted one (1) 
day prior to the meeting.

C. For the purpose of familiarizing teachers new 
to the system with the bargaining representative 
and collective bargaining Agreement, the Union 
shall be provided with reasonable time on the 
agenda to address such employees at an orientation 
meeting or training program scheduled by the 
Board. The Board shall notify the Union at least five 
(5) days prior to the scheduled meeting. The Union 
shall communicate a confirmation of its intent to 
appear at the meeting within twenty-four (24) hours 
oi the Board’s notice.
7.16 Lesson Plans. Teachers responsible for the 
instruction of students shall prepare lesson plans as 
an essential part of their teaching responsibilities. 
The format and organization of lesson plans are best 
determined by the individual teacher. Every lesson 
plan should include an indication of the objectives, 
content materials and procedure for reference. The 
principal or supervising administrator may sug
gest, but not require, a particular format or organi
zation. However, where the principal has substan
tiated need for specific organization of lesson plans 
through personal conferences and classroom obser
vations, the teacher may then be required to utilize a 
suggested form in the preparation of lesson plans. 
The request for daily lesson plans should not be used 
as a disciplinary measure.
7.17 Rescheduled Day. The rescheduled day is an 
effort to provide staff with continuous and uninter
rupted time during the school day for staff devel
opment activities, workshops, and seminars which 
cannot be scheduled because of time constraints 
within the regular work week. Decisions regarding 
rescheduled day activities shall be made jointly by 
the school administrator and the faculty.

ARTICLE 8
Teacher Facilities, Materials, Supplies 

and Equipment
8.1 Furniture. Newly ordered desks will be capa
ble of being locked. The Board will provide each 
teacher a serviceable desk, chair, and access to a 
telephone for school business purposes.
8.2 Rest Rooms. The Board will provide, within 
physical constraints of existing buildings, accessi
ble, well-lighted, clean rest rooms with adequate 
sanitary facilities including toilet paper for exclu
sive use of teachers.
8.3 Dining Facilities. The Board will provide, 

19



within physical constraints of existing buildings, a 
separate dining area for the use of teachers.
8.4 Supplies.

A. A copy of the Business Management Annual 
Requisition Schedule will be sent to the Executive 
Directors, Principals and Heads of Central Office 
Units and Union Chapter Committees.

At least one member of the Budget Advisory 
Group (BAG) shall be a teacher suggested by the 
union.

B. Principals and/or administrators in charge 
shall advise the faculty of the amount of funds aval I- 
able to the school for the purchase of supplies and 
materials. All teachers shall have access to and shall 
review the current Annual Requisitions and Book 
Catalogs. On or before a specific date to be estab
lished in each school, each teacher may submit in 
writing to the principal a suggested list of supplies 
and books for his/her pupils from the current requi
sition and book catalog cycle. Upon request, a 
teacher may review the actual order placed for 
textbooks and supplies.

C. Teachers shall be given at least two weeks 
within the constraints of the published Annual 
Requisition Schedule to submit the suggested list of 
supplies or to complete the Annual Requisition form.

D. Textbooks in the schools which are ready for 
distribution will be made available for use during 
the first full week of the school year to teachers who 
have need of them.

E. If supplies are in the school, they shall be made 
available to teachers as needed.
8.5 Instructional Materials.

A. The Board recognizes that appropriate texts, 
library reference facilities, maps ana globes, labora
tory equipment, audio-visual equipment, art sup
plies, athletic equipment, current periodicals, stand
ard tests and questionnaires, computers, and 
similar materials are the tools of the teaching 
profession.

B. Efforts shal I be conti nued to seek and use text
books and supplementary reading materials which 
contain the contribution of miniority groups to the 
history, scientific and social development of the 
United States as well as textbooks and supplemen
tary reading materials which contain the history 
and contribution of the labor movement.

C. L Selection of textbooks and other instruc
tional materials for each school shall be made 
by a committee of teachers chosen by the 
faculty.

20



2. A central committee for each discipline 
shall be established for book selection on all 
levels in which at least half of the committee 
shall include teachers appointed by the Union.
3. For each school year, the committee shall be 
composed of as many Union appointed 
teachers as specified above as long as the 
committee retains at least some teachers that 
had prior experience on such committee.

D. The Board shall provide a teacher reference 
library in each school and include therein teacher 
reference materials which are reasonably requested 
of the school and which are within the allocated 
budget of the school.

E. Small but selective libraries shall be estab
lished for each secondary classroom. The Board 
shall allocate some library funds for the purchase of 
books and periodicals chosen by the classroom 
teacher for teaching purposes.

F. Funds allotted to the shop and vocational pro
grams shal 1 be used exclusively for those designated 
purposes.

G. Within available funds, the Board shall pro
vide all teachers assigned to laboratory or shop 
classes with appropriate protective clothing and 
safety equipment.

ARTICLE 9
Evaluation

9.1 Evaluation.
A. All monitoring or observation of the work per

formance of a teacher will be conducted openly and 
with full knowledge of the teacher.

B. The use of the public address system for an 
evaluation shall be prohibited.

C. The modifications to the teacher evaluation 
system which were instituted as a result of the work 
of the Teacher Evaluation Review Committee shall 
continue in effect for the duration of this 
Agreement.

D. There shall be a pre-observation conference, 
where the teacher shall be informed of the areas of 
concern that the observer shall pay particular atten
tion to during the formal observation.

E. The pre-observation form previously insti
tuted as part of the evaluation procedure shall con
tinue to be used for pre-observation conferences.

F. During the course of each school year, there 
shall be no more than four (4) formal observations of 
probationary teachers and no more than two (2) formal 

21



observations of tenured teachers except when it is 
determined that a teacher is in need of further 
assistance.

G. Support teachers and department heads shall 
not be the sole evaluators for teachers.

H. The “Non-Instructional Performance” crite
ria section of the evaluation procedure shall con
tinue as described below:

PROCEDURE:
L The evaluation of teacher personnel in the Non- 
Instructional Performance area shall not be a 
part of the Instructional evaluation area, but will 
be a weighted part of the total evaluation process.
2. A pre-evaluation conference form shall estab
lish the methods and procedures for the evalua
tion of the Non-Instructional Performance area.

a. Each item on the form must be covered 
during the conference.
3. The Non-Instructional Performance section 
must be discussed w ith staff by the adm in istrator 
in September.
I. The Evaluation Committee will continue to 

function and make recommendations for language 
on informal observations to the Superintendent and 
the Board. A new evaluation instrument will be 
implemented upon approval by the Superintendent 
and the Board.

ARTICLE 10
Transfers

10.1 Voluntary Transfers. A roster shall be de
veloped and maintained throughout the year of 
those teachers who request transfers. This roster 
will be used to select teachers for transfers at the 
end of the first semester and/or for the following 
school year. Teachers requesting tranfers shall list 
their choices of new assignment in order of priority. 
Teachers shall be placed on the roster in order of 
their qualifications, and the filing dates of their 
transfer requests. If equally qualified candidates 
file on the same date, systemwide seniority shall be 
used to determine their placement on the roster.

All requests shall be processed by the Assistant 
Superintendent for the Division of Personnel. If a 
teacher does not receive a requested transfer, he 
shall be notified of the reasons in writing and his 
name shall remain on the transfer roster. No later 
than the fifteenth (15th) of each month, the Board 
shall send the Union a copy of the updated transfer 
list. No voluntary transfer shall be denied for rea
sons that are arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable or 
based on personal preference.

22



10.2 Involuntary Transfers. Involuntary trans
fers shall be made in such a way as to prevent undue 
disruptions of the instructional programs. Such 
transfers may result from a Principal’s recommen
dation to the appropriate Executive Director and 
then to the Assistant Superintendentof Personnel; a 
directive of other governmental agencies; com
pliance with staffing requirements defined by the 
Board of School Commissioners; or judicially 
imposed.

When an involuntary transfer results from direc
tives of other governmental agencies, it shall be 
made on the basis of the systemwide sen iority of the 
teachers within the affected school. Teachers shall 
be notified of a transfer at least fifteen (15) days 
prior to the effective date of the transfer. A teacher 
may request a meeting with the persons responsible 
for the transfer. This meeting, if requested, shall 
take place within five (5) davs of the transfer notice. 
The teacher shall be provided with the reasons for 
the transfer at this meeting. If unsatisfied with this 
meeting, the Union may request an additional meet
ing with the appropriate administrator to further 
discuss the reasons for the transfer. Reasons shall 
not be arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable. The 
Board and Administration will make every effort to 
minimize the number of involuntary transfers.

ARTICLE 11
Promotions

ILL Promotions.
A. The school system will develop and publish a 

revised promotional procedure by the end of the 
1986-87 school year.

B. A promotion is the movement of an employee 
to a higher level of responsibility, authority, or 
range of duties resulting in a higher annual salary.

C. Notice of ail promotional and professional 
opportunities during the school year shall be posted 
in all schools. Notices shall be posted in all schools at 
least fifteen (15) work days prior to the closing date 
for applications. In the event such opportunities 
arise outside the school year, the Board shall notify 
the Union twentv (20) calendar days prior to the 
closing date for the applications.

D. The posting shall include a description of the 
duties of the position, the required qualifications, 
location, salary range, deadline for submission of 
application and any other pertinent information.

E. It is the policy of the Board to select the best 
qualified applicant for a promotion.

23



ARTICLE 12 
Academic Freedom

12.1 Academic Freedom. The Board will con
tinue to recognize that the personal life of a teacher 
is not an appropriate concern and shall not warrant 
the attention of the Board except as it may directly 
prevent the teacher from performing properly his 
assigned functions during the work day. Teachers 
will be assured freedom of individual expression 
and protection from censorship or restraint which 
might interfere with their obligation to present 
fairly all sides of issues in their teaching functions.

ARTICLE 13
Teacher Protection

13.1 Teacher Protection.
A. If a teacher, in connection with his employ

ment, is subjected to assault or battery, he shall 
immediately report the incident and the circum
stances to his Principal. The Principal shall forward 
the report to the appropriate Executive Director 
with a copy to the Union.

B. A student involved in an assault on a teacher 
may be removed from the school by the Principal or 
other appropriate administrator in accordance with 
Board rules and State law.

C. The alleged assault will be promptly investi
gated. The report of this investigation shall be for
warded to the Board and to the Union. The teacher 
has the right to have a conference with the appropri
ate Executive Director prior to a decision relating to 
the student’s placement in the school. If there is an 
objection to the placement decision, the teacher has 
the right to request a fair hearing.

D. If the assault is by a pupil or a non-pupil and 
the teacher wishes to file criminal charges, the 
Principal or other appropriate staff will promptly 
report the incident to the proper law enforcement 
authorities.

E. In either case (pupil or non-pupil), the Board 
agrees to cooperate with the teacher by complying 
with any lawful request by the teacher for informa
tion in the Board’s possession relating to the incident 
or the person involved.

F. In cases involving an assault upon a teacher, 
the security officer shall, upon request of the teacher 
involved, provide the necessary advice and assist
ance including assistance in securing proper war
rants, investigation of assaults, filing of juvenile 
petitions, calling for Police Department assistance, 
accompanying the teacher to court and sharing 
information relevant to the assault incident.

24



G. If a teacher files criminal charges against a 
student, the student shall not return to the teacher’s 
class until after final determination of criminal 
charges. In any event, the Board shall attempt to 
place the student in another school pending final 
determination. In all cases the actions described 
herein are subject to the order and direction of 
appropriate judicial authority.
13.2 Liability Insurance. The Board shall pro
vide comprehensive liability insurance to any 
teacher in accordance with State law. Such insur
ance shall provide, within the limits of the coverage, 
indemnification against damages sustained by him 
by reason of an action or claim against him arising 
out of his employment.
13.3 Legal Counsel. If criminal or civil proceed
ings are brought against any teacher as a result of 
any action or inaction on the part of the teacher 
during the course of his employment, the School 
Board shall furnish in accordance with State law 
legal counsel to defend him in such proceedings 
upon his request.
13.4 School Visitors. The present policy for vis
itors in school buildings shall continue in effect. This 
policy provides for visitor registration, proof of 
identification and statement of business, under

Penalty of law (cf. Baltimore City Code, Article 24, 
ection 19). In every instance, efforts will be made 

either to escort visitors or to notify the teacher prior 
to a visit to the classroom.
13.5 Safe and Secure Schools. The Board shall 
continue to make every effort to maintain safe and 
secure schools. When appropriate, the Board shall 
institute safety procedures which may include vis
itor passes, security guards and any other necessary 
preventive measures.

ARTICLE 14
Professional Development

14.1 Tuition Reimbursement
A. The Board shall establish a tuition reimburse

ment fund of $165,000 for use during each year of 
this Agreement.

B. Subject to available funding, the Board shall 
pay a portion of the cost of tuition fees for courses 
taken by teachers up to and including nine credit 
hours in an educational field or related educational 
process according to the following percentages:

1 Up to Masters’ Degree — 75%
2. Masters’ Degree and beyond — 50%
C. A teacher receiving tuition reimbursement 

25



shall be required to remain an employee of the 
Board for the entire semester following the reim
bursement. If for any reason a teacher is unable to 
fulfill this requirement, the teacher shall return al! 
tuition reimbursement monies for the previous 
semester to the Board.

D. The only grade requirement for tuition reim
bursement shall be a passing grade.

E. Applications for course approval shall be 
made by certified mail to the Division of Personnel, 
Attention: Tuition Reimbursement, 3 E. 25th 
Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21218.

F. The following deadlines for submitting appli
cations for approval and reimbursement shall be as 
follows: Third Friday in October, deadline for 
receipt of applications for the fall semester and 
receipt of passing grade for the previous summer 
semester and tuition payment statement or tuition 
bill with a cancelled check. Last Friday in Febru
ary, deadline for receipt of applications for the 
spring semester and receipt of passing grade for the 
previous fall semester and tuition payment state
ment or tuition bill with a cancelled check. Third 
Friday in July, deadline for receipt of applications 
for the summer semester and receipt of passing 
grade for the previous spring semester and tuition 
payment statement or tuition bill with a cancelled 
check.

G. The Board shall notify all applicants of course 
approval within fourteen (14) days of application.

H. If all appropriate information and documen
tation that a course has been passed is completed 
and submitted by the specified deadline in Article 
14, Section F., payment for tuition reimbursement 
shall be made within sixty (60) days.

ARTICLE 15
Leave of Absence

15.1 Communicable Diseases.
A. An employee who is absent because of contact 

with a communicable disease which requires isola
tion under the City Health Code, but who does not 
have the disease himself, shall be paid fu 1 salary for 
such time as the Health Commissioner of Baltimore 
City declares the staff member subject to isolation.

B. When an employee has contacted a communi
cable disease as defined above and there exists a 
substantial number of cases of that disease among 
those students with whom the employee has had 
direct contact, as determined by the school system’s 
Medical Officer, that employee shall suffer no loss of 
pay or accumulated sick leave time for any days that 

26



the employee is absent from the school. Prior to 
approval of this leave with pay, medical verification 
of the employee’s illness shall be required.
15.2 Sick Leave.

A. Each employee may be granted sick leave with 
pay during leaves of absence because of personal 
illness. Teachers may in each school year be credited 
with fifteen (15) work days of sick leave. Any unused 
sick leave shall be carried forward from year toyear 
and accumulated up to a maximum of 235 days.

B. Teachers shall, at their request, be allowed to 
use sick leave for absence due to disability con
nected with or resulting from childbirth. The 
Board and the Union recognize that there is a pre
sumption that this disability will occur in most cases 
for a period of four (4) weeks before and six (6) weeks 
after delivery. Upon termination of such disability, 
the teacher must return to work unless she resigns 
or requests a leave of absence.

C. Up to five (5) days of accumulated sick leave 
may be used by the teacher in the case of illness in 
the teacher’s immediate family as defined in Board 
rules.

D. Whenever medical verification is required as 
a result of the present Board policy, said verification 
shall only state that the employee was absent for 
medical reasons and is now capable of returning to 
work.
15.3 Sick Leave Conversion.

A. Annual.
1. The sick leave year begins on the day imme
diately following the last payroll period in 
November and extends through the last payroll 
period in November of the following year.
2. For every four (4) days of sick leave accumu
lated during the sick leave year, an employee may 
convert one (1) day to cash, at his rate of pay at the 
time of conversion, and retain the remaining 
three (3) days in his sick leave account. A maxi
mum of three (3) days of sick leave may be con
verted to cash. An employee’s days of personal 
business leave which, unused, have been accumu
lated as sick leave is not subject to annual sick 
leave conversion,
3. An employee may convert to cash either all or 
none of the days to which he is entitled. Conver
sion of only some of the days to which an employee 
is entitled is not allowed.
4. Payment for sick leave conversion will not be 
included in the employee’s regular salary check, 
but will be made by a separate check. These 

27



checks will be issued no later than December 24 
each year, and will include the usual deductions 
for taxes and Social Security.
B. Upon Termination. In addition to the above 

sick leave conversion, employees who are pensioned 
or who elect to terminate their City service without 
pension and have completed at least twenty (20) 
years of service, regardless of age, shall be entitled 
to convert one (1) day’s pay for each four (4) days of 
unused accumulated sick leave at the time of their 
retirement and/or termination from City service.
15.4 Sick Leave Bank.

A. The sick leave bank will continue in effect.
B. Effective July 1,1980, membership in the bank 

will be voluntary for all employees. Thereafter all 
new employees who request membership will be 
assessed one day of sick leave for deposit in the bank.

C. A member of the bargaining unit may partici
pate in the bank only after:

1. Filing application with the Sick Leave Bank 
Committee;
2. Submitting satisfactory medical evidence of 
the illness;
3. Submitting evidence of having exhausted all 
accumulated leave;
4. Satisfying such other criteria as may be estab
lished by the joint committee which includes an 
evaluation of the teacher’s past sick leave usage 
record.
D. A joint committee of six (6) members, half 

named by the Board and half named by the Union, 
will administer the sick leave bank and establish 
specific procedures for its utilization.

E. The Joint Committee shall consider all aspects 
of the payback system and explore alternatives.

F. New employees must join the sick leave bank 
with in the first thirty (30) days of thei r employment 
or lose their right to do so.

G. Employees may relinquish their membership 
in the sick leave bank at any time; if they do so, 
however, they will lose both their contribution in the 
sick leave bank and their right to rejoin the ban k at a 
later date.

H. A member will lose the right to utilize the sick 
leave bank if his employment with the Baltimore 
City Public Schools is terminated.

I. All contributions will remain in force and can
not be returned even upon cancellation of a mem
bership. In no case will the granting of leave from 

28



the bank cause a member to receive more than hisor 
her annual salary.

J. All unused sick leave days in the bank at the 
end of a school year shall be carried over to the 
next school year.

15.5 Job-Related Injury.
A. Employees who sustain injuries occurring in 

connection with their assigned duties and not as a 
result of their own negligence shall be eligible for 
leave of absence without loss of pay up to a maxi
mum of one year from the date of the job-related 
injury. The leave is subject to the approval of the 
Division of Occupational Medicine and Safety. The 
employee shall submit to reexamination by the Divi
sion of Occupational Medicine periodically as 
required, but at least every three (3) months. In any 
case where the injury requires an extended leave of 
absence, the Board may request that the employee 
be considered for retirement because of accidental 
disability.

No employee shall be entitled to receive Work
men's Compensation benefits for temporary total 
disability during the time, or covering the period, 
that said employee is receiving his or her full salary 
for job injury leave as outlined above.

B. Absence due to disability resulting from an 
assault will be covered by an assault leave. This 
leave will not be charged to sick leave. The teacher 
will be in full pay status for the duration of the 
disability,

C. There will be a City Oversight Committee 
established to review all employees rejected or 
released on the basis of decisions made by the Office 
of Occupational Medicine and Safety.

D. The Union and the Office of Occupational 
Medicine and Safety will meet to review the prob
lems of unit members who must report to the Clinic 
because of job-related injuries.
15.6 Personal Business Leave.

A. An employee shall be granted one (1) day leave 
of absence each year for necessary personal business 
without loss of pay. If unused, such personal busi
ness leave shall be accumulated as sick leave, but not 
subject to annual sick leave conversion.

B. Each employee shall be permitted to use up to 
two (2) days per year of accumulated sick leave for 
necessary personal business which shall be non- 
cumulative from year to year and treated as sick 
leave.

C. A request for personal business leave either on 
the day before or after a holiday or on the two (2)

29



days preced i ng the last day for students in J une may 
be honored only upon satisfactory justification by 
the employee that said business cannot be resched
uled to a day other than those mentioned above.

Recommendation for approval of the personal 
business leave mentioned in the above paragraph 
will be made by the school Principal to the appro
priate Executive Director.

D. Personal leave shall not be unreasonably 
denied provided that the employee requests such 
leave at least two (2) working days in advance. In 
bona fide emergency situations, the two (2) days’ 
notice may be waived. Except as stipulated in para
graph 1 of C above, employees shall not be required 
to give explanation other than that the leave is being 
requested for personal business.
15.7 Field Trips.

It is not the policy, when permission has been 
granted, to require teachers to use sick or personal 
leave when they take students on field trips.
15.8 Other Leaves of Absence Without Pay.

Employees may be granted leaves of absence 
without pay upon recommendation by the Superin
tendent and approval of the Board of School Com
missioners, according to the policies and procedures 
of the Rules of the Board of School Commissioners.
15.9 Sabbatical Leave.

A. Employees who have served as full-time 
employees for a period of seven (7) or more consecu
tive years, including probationary or elected serv
ice, in the Baltimore City Public School may be 
granted sabbatical leaves of absence. The first such 
leave may be granted after the seventh (7th) consec
utive year of active service, and additional leaves 
after each successive period of seven (7) years of 
active service. Accrued service shall not entitle any 
person to more than two (2) semesters of sabbatical 
leave in a period of eight (8) consecutive years.

B. A study leave of one (1) year in length or a 
military leave of two (2) years in length shall not be 
construed as breaking the continuity of service, but 
neither is to be counted as part of the seven (7) years 
service requirement.

C. A sabbatical leave shall be granted only to 
those persons who have been on active duty during 
the year immediately preceding the sabbatical 
leave year and who are on active duty at the time the 
leave is to be effective.

D. For purposes of determining eligibility for 
sabbatical leave, active service shall be construed as 
service of such length and quality as to qualify for a 

30



full service salary increment for each year. Time 
spent on sabbatical leave shall count towards eligi
bility for further movement on the salary scale but 
shall not count as active service for purposes of 
determining eligibility for a subsequent sabbatical 
leave.

E. Fully-degreed provisional teachers who sub
sequently are elected to tenure shall be permitted to 
count the two (2) years of prov isional service prior to 
election as part of the period of seven (7) consecutive 
years of service.

F. Sabbatical leave may be granted for the pur
pose of study and travel or for such other purposes as 
may be recommended by the Superintendent and 
approved by the Board. Employees on sabbatical 
leaves may not enter into gainful employment 
except upon the approval of the Superintendent.

G. During the period of sabbatical leave, each 
staff member shall receive one-half (%) of his regu
lar salary. In the cases of persons receiving salary 
differentials, an additional deduction of fifty per 
cent (50%) of the salary different! al shall be made for 
the period of the leave.

H. During the period of sabbatical leave, each 
employee shall be entitled to all of the privileges and 
opportunities which he would enjoy if he were in 
active duty. Upon his return from leave, he shall 
have the same right of returning to the position he 
occupied prior to his leave which he would enjoy had 
he remained on active duty. He shall not be trans
ferred in the normal course of administrative 
operation.

I. The method of selecting staff members to be 
granted sabbatical leaves shall be as follows:

In order to continue the services of the schools at a 
high level, the number of staff members to whom 
sabbatical leave is granted shall be determined at 
any time by the number of qualified substitutes who 
are available for replacement purposes. From 
among all those staff members eligible for leave by 
virtue of their service, those individuals who have 
served longest in the Baltimore City Public Schools 
without receiving any sabbatical leave shall be 
given first consideration. The Board shall grant 
sabbatical leave to some qualified applicants. The 
sum of individuals on leave in any one (1) year is not 
to exceed three per cent (3%) of the unit. This maxi
mum ouota of three per cent shall be distributed 
throughout the system so as to prevent any undue 
absence from any one school, from any single 
department within a school, or from any single divi
sion of the school system.

J. Any employee to whom sabbatical leave is 
granted shall be required, as a condition of the 

31



granting of the leave, to agree to return to the Bal
timore City Public Schools for at least one (1) year 
following the expiration of his leave. As an option to 
this service requirement, any individual may, if he 
so elects, return to the City of Baltimore the salary 
which he received during the period of leave.

K. Application for sabbatical leave must be sub
mitted to the Assistant Superintendent of Personnel 
no later than the close of the work day on December 
15. Action by the Board shall be completed no later 
than June 1 of that school year.

L. Notices shall be sent to all applicants of the 
Board’s action on their request, and stated reasons 
for denial of a teacher’s request shall be provided in 
writing to the individual with a copy to the Union.
15.10 Professional Meetings. With the permis
sion of the Superintendent, leave without loss of pay 
shall be granted employees in order to attend pro
fessional meetings.
15.11 Matrimony. Leave of absence, for the pur
pose of marriage, shall be granted with loss of full 
pay and shall not exceed ten (10) working days.
15.12 Military Spouse. An employee may obtain a 
leave of absence with loss of full pay for a period not 
to exceed twenty-five (25) working days in any one 
(1) school year to spend time with the spouse who is in 
military service outside the Ba timore area. 
Matrimony leave within the same school year shall 
be included in these twenty-five (25) days. Unless 
the employee returns to duty on or before the expira
tion date, resignation may be requested by the 
Superintendent.
15.13 Parental.

A. Teachers shall at their request be granted a 
leave of absence without pay for child-bearing 
and/or child-rearing for such period of time as they 
specify but not to exceed one (1) year. Upon applica
tion, said leave may be extended up to, but not 
beyond, the beginningof the school year (September 
1) following the child’s third birthday.

B. Application for such leave shall be made as 
soon as possible but normally at least ninety (90) 
days prior to the effective date.

C. Teachers adopting an infant shall, at their 
request, receive the same leave without pay as set 
forth in paragraph A above which shall commence 
upon the teacher s receiving de facto custody of said 
infant or earlier, if necessary, to fill the require
ments for the adoption. Application for adoption 
leave shall be made as soon as possible.

D. Upon expiration of leave, an employee’s reas
signment to active duty shall be conti ngent upon the 

32



existence of a vacancy for which the employee is 
qualified. Exceptions to the foregoing may be made 
in the case of an employee whose parental leave 
begins during a given semester, as follows:

a. If parental leave begins prior to October 1 or 
March 1 of a given semester, the employee shall be 
returned to the previous position only at the 
beginning of the following semester.
b. If the parental leave begins on or after October 
1 or March 1 of a given semester, the employee 
shall be returned to his previous position at the 
beginning of the fol lowing semester or of the next 
following semester.
The above two exceptions shall apply provided 

that the employee notifies the Assistant Superin
tendent of Personnel of bis intention at least twenty 
(20) calendar days prior to the start of the semester 
of his planned return.
15.14 Graduation Exercises.

A. Leave of absence for attendance at senior high 
school or college graduation exercises shall be 
granted an employee as follows:

1. A one (1) day leave of absence without loss of pay 
to attend his own graduation.
2. A one (1) day leave of absence without loss of pay 
to attend the graduation exercises of spouse or 
child.
3. Al! other graduation leave shall be with loss of 
full pay provided that such leave may be charged 
to personal business leave with no loss of pay if the 
employee so elects.

15.15 Religious Holidays.
A. An employee may be absent with loss of half 

pay for the observance of traditional and customary 
religious holidays. Such holidays are to be inter
preted as those days when members of the 
employee’s religious group, in the observance of 
their fundamental beliefs, engage in religious 
duties and do not carry on their regular professional 
or business activities.

B. Religious leave may be charged to personal 
business leave with no loss of pay if the employee so 
elects.
15.16 Bereavement Leave.

A. In the case of the death of a parent, grandpar
ent, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, 
daughter-in-law, brother, sister, husband, wife, 
child or grandchild (including those in this group 
who are step, half-blood or foster relations), or in the 
case of the death of a member of the immediate 

33



household of an employee, the employee shall be 
granted a leave of absence without loss of pay for a 
period not exceeding four (4) consecutive working 
days beginning with the date of death except that no 
day during this period on which the employee has 
been on duty shall be counted in computing the 
length of the leave.

B. In the case of the death of a relative not men
tioned in Paragraph A above, the employee shall be 
granted a one (1) day leave of absence with no loss of 
pay to attend the funeral. Additional days for this 
purpose may be charged to personal business leave 
with no loss of pay if the employee so elects.
15.17 Funeral of Member of Faculty.

Two (2) members of a school faculty may be desig
nated by a school faculty to attend the funeral of a 
member of the faculty without loss of pay.
15.18 Military Leave.

A. A military leave of absence shall be granted 
with loss of full pay to employees who enlist, are 
inducted, or are recalled as reserve officers, 
members of the organized reserves, or members of 
the National Guard for service in our military 
forces.

B. Employees, including those persons assigned 
to positions between the close of school in June and 
the opening of school in September, who have been 
inducted or enlist in the armed services, or have 
been recalled as reserve officers, members of the 
organized reserves, or members of the National 
Guard for service in our military forces before they 
report for active duty in the Department of Educa
tion shall be given military leave of absence.

C. Employees who enter military service shall, 
upon return to service with the Baltimore City Pub
lic Schools, be assigned to a position equivalent to 
that held when leave commenced.

D. Leaves of absence to permit an individual to 
engage in civilian work related to some military 
activity shall not be approved except where unusual 
circumstances exist.

E. All employees who are members of the mil
itary or naval establishments of the United States of 
America or of the State of Maryland shall be 
granted leave on those days during which they shall 
be engaged in any military or naval duty to which 
they shall be ordered by proper authority, not to 
exceed fifteen (15) calendar days in any year except 
by special recommendation of the Superintendent 
and special action of the Board, without loss of pay 
for the working days included in the leave.

34



F. A one (1) day leave of absence without loss of 
pay shall be granted for a physical examination 
when required by military authorities.
15.19 Benefit Continuation. During an unpaid 
leave of absence, the employee shall be carried on 
the payroll on inactive status and, at his discretion, 
may make arrangements with the Department of 
Finance to continue the group Blue Cross/Blue 
Shield benefits at the employee’s expense. The City 
shall have no obligation to provide insurance bene
fits during an unpaid leave of absence.
15.20 Jury Duty. Employees who are required to 
perform jury service in any court (city, federal or 
county) shall be paid their regular salary, less the 
amount received for such jury service. Employees 
shall also notify their appropriate administrator at 
the time they first receive notice that they may be 
called to serve as jurors.

ARTICLE 16
General

16.1 Effects of Agreement. This Agreement 
shall constitute Board policy on the specific subject 
matters contained herein for the terms of said 
Agreement and the Board will carry out the com
mitments contained herein and give them full force 
and effect as Board policy. The Board will amend its 
Administrative Regulations and/or policy state
ments and take such other legal action as may be 
necessary in order to give full force and effect to the 
provisions of this Agreement.
16.2 Notification and Discussion. Before the 
Board adopts a policy which affects teachers’wages, 
hours or any other conditions of employment not 
covered by the terms of this Agreement, the Board 
will notify the Union in writing of its intentions at 
least thirty (30) days prior to the anticipated change. 
The Union will have the right to discuss with the 
Board the anticipated change provided it files such 
a request with the Board within ten (10) days after 
the receipt of said notice.
16.3 Printing of Agreement. The Union shall 
make arrangements for the printing of this Agree
ment, the cost of which the Board agrees to share 
with the Union.
16.4 Negotiations Procedure.

A. On or about November of the year preceding 
the expiration year of the then current Agreement, 
either of the parties desir ing to open negotiations for 
a successor agreement shall give written notice of 
such an intention to the other party.

35



B. The negotiations shall be geared insofar as 
possible to the budget-making process of the City of 
Baltimore. The parties agree that its first negotia
tion session following its notice required above shall 
be convened not later than the first week of 
December of the year preceding the expiration year 
of the then current Agreement. Subsequent nego
tiating sessions and procedures shall be established 
by mutual consent.
16.5 Just Cause. No teacher shall be disciplined, 
reduced i n rank or compensation, suspended, or dis
charged without just cause.

ARTICLE 17
Student Discipline

17.1 Student Disciplinary Procedure. The 
Board’s procedure on student disciplinary problems 
shall continue in force.
17.2 Committee. A committee shall be formed to 
study student discipline. This committee shall con
sist in part of representatives of the Board and 
representatives of the Union and it shall be 
expanded by the Board to include individuals 
representing parents, students, administrators, 
and other appropriate groups.
17.3 Classroom Discipline. Teachers are respon
sible for the maintenance of discipline in the class
room through the use of appropriate instructional 
activities and materials, classroom management 
techniques, human relations skills, and referrals to 
available resources. However, there may be times 
when a student’s behavior is disruptive to the educa
tional program, and in such situations the teacher 
may remove the student from the classroom and 
refer the student to the Principal or designee. The 
student will not be returned to the referring 
teacher’s classroom until the principal or his desig
nee has investigated the reason(s) for the students 
removal and until the Principal or his designee has 
discussed the student’s misbehavior with the 
teacher at the earliest mutually agreed upon time.

ARTICLE 18
Unit Subdivisions

18.1 Home and Hospital Teachers.
A. Full-time Home and Hospital Teachers will 

continue to be paid on the same salary scale as other 
teachers in the system.

B. The duty day for teachers and other teacher
level personnel working directly with children in 
the Department of Home and Hospital Instruction 
shall be the same as other teachers.

36



C. Home teachers shall be allowed two (2) hours 
per week of scheduled time to prepare lessons.

D. Hospital schools shall receive service by the 
inter office mail system four (4) days per week.
18.2 Library Media Specialist

A. The Board will move toward providing stu
dents with library resource services in every school.

B. Except in an emergency, no Library Media 
Specialist shall be required to teach courses other 
than those in their area of responsibility or to substi
tute for absent teachers.
18.3 School Social Workers.

A. The Baltimore City Public Schools’ Division of 
Personnel shall review all professional position 
announcements prior to their publications to 
determine whether a social work background is 
appropriate for the position.

B. The Board will explore the establishment of a 
Senior Social Worker position in each area to pro
vide discipline supervision as required for election.

C. The Board shall make every effort to see that 
Social Workers shall be provided with an area 
which has a telephone and a place to secure files as 
well as clerical support services for that school.

D. A committee shall be established composed of 
three (3) members selected by the Union and three 
(3) members selected by the Board. The committee 
shall meet to review and develop an appropriate 
evaluation instrument and process. The present sys
tem will continue until the results of the committee 
action are approved and implemented by the Board. 
In addition, the committee shall consider the devel
opment of a set of goals and objectives which upon 
approval by the Board will be issued to all Social 
Workers.

E. School Social Workers (SSW) continuing 
Education Units shall be evaluated as a part of the 
promotional procedure.

F. School Social Workers (SSW) shall be provided 
by their Central Office with the necessary forms and 
supplies in sufficient quantity to perform their 
assigned tasks.

G. The Board shall seek the input of the training 
and expertise of the School Social Workers (SSW) in 
the planning and implementation of board pro
grams designed to ameliorate some of the factors 
that impact upon the total school community such as 
non-attendance to school and the drop out rate, teen 
pregnancy and preventing child abuse and/or neg
lect, teen killings and suicide and drug use as well as 
alternative educational settings.

37



18.4 Department Heads.
A. Department Heads shall not be required to act 

as the school disciplinarians.
B. Department Heads shall be released from 

teaching assignments as follows:
Size of

Full-Time
Staff Classification

Reduced 
Teaching 

Load
4-6 IV 5 Periods/Week
7-9 III 10 Periods/Week

10-15 II 15 Periods/Week
16 and over I 20 Periods/Week

C. If as a result of a reduction in the number of 
full-time staff, a Department Head position is elim
inated, said Department Head shall be considered 
on layoff status for said position only. No other 
employee shall be hired as a Department Head until 
the Department Heads in the same school on layoff 
status have been recalled, have declined, and/or 
have failed to accept a recall. The filling of said 
vacancy shall be based on qualifications and 
seniority.

18.5 Counselors.
A. Newly ordered file cabinets for Counselors 

will have locks. NoCounselorsshall be held account
able, unless through their own negligence, for the 
loss of school records unless there is a secure place 
for storage.

B. Counselors, although generally working the 
same overall hours as teachers, shall be allowed to 
use flexible hours if it improves their service to 
pupils.

C. The duty of maintaining school attendance 
records shall not be assigned to Counselors.

D. Counselors shall not be required, except in an 
emergency to handle homeroom assignments, sche
dule or score large-scale tests, prepare school mas
ter schedules, complete entries and withdrawals 
and schedule conferences between classroom teach
ers and parents.

E. The Board will survey the telephone needs of 
Counselors. The Municipal Telephone Exchange 
shall be involved in determining phone usage and 
appropriate systems. A target of tne study shall be 
that there should be no more than five (5) Counselors 
on one line.

F. The Board will make every effort to reduce the 
caseload of Counselors. In furtherance of this objec
tive, a committee shall be established consisting of 
three (3) members selected by the Union and three 
(3) members selected by the Board to review the 
current status of this effort.

38



G. A committee composed of members selected 
by the Board and by the Union shall be established 
to review the current Counselor evaluation instru
ment. The report of this committee shall be imple
mented upon completion.
18.6 Educational Associates.

A. Educational Associates’ positions will be eval
uated to determine their proper responsibilities 
including whether the position shall be performed 
on a 10 or 12-month basis. Those positions which are 
determined to be 10-month shall have their salary 
level adjusted in the amount of 10.5/12 as compensa
tion for following administrative hours, when they 
work in an office.

B. Employees determined as filing 10-month 
positions shall, if they work beyond 10-months, per
form only special functions.

C. Regularly scheduled work performed during 
July and August shall only be performed by 12- 
month employees.

D. Ten (10) month employees who work at their 
normal assignments during the summer shall be 
compensated at their regular daily rate.

E. Ten (10) month employees wishing to work 
during the summer and for whom the Board cannot 
offer summer work, will have their names placed on 
a list maintained by the Board by office location. 
The Board shall offer in writing, to other City Agen
cies the opportunity to solicit the expertise and skill 
of these employees.

F. By mutual agreement of the staff and supervi
sors, flex time may be allowed at those work sites 
where it is feasible.
18.7 Therapists.

A. It is the intent of the Board to continue to 
comply with State case-load requirements.

B. During the term of this Agreement, the Board 
shall develop and establish a resource bank for use 
by Therapists. Such a bank will include testing and 
therapeutic materials and equipment needed to per
form the appropriate diagnostic and therapeutic 
services. These supplies are to be located at the Area 
Offices for use by Therapists. Materials and equip
ment on loan to Therapists are to be treated as any 
other school-owned property.

C. The Board will attempt to identify in advance 
those individuals who wish CFY supervision and the 
Therapists with ASHA certification to provide this 
supervision. Principals will be apprised of the 
availability of this service and arrangements will be 
made through the appropriate Executive Director. 

39



The Therapists identified toprovide this supervision 
should be given consideration for schedule adjust
ments.

D. It is not recommended that Speech Clinicians 
or Speech Language Pathologists carry homeroom 
responsibility if that time is scheduled for service to 
students.

E. A committee of six (6) members, three (3) 
named by the Union, and three (3) named by the 
Board, shall be established to develop an evaluation 
instrument for Speech/Language Pathologists with 
specific guidelines and standard procedures for use 
in all schools.

F. The supervision of student clinicians shall con
tinue to be voluntary.

G. No Speech/Language Pathologists shall be 
made ARD Managers for screening purposes.

H. A committee will be established to develop an 
evaluation instrument to be used in all schools for 
Speech/Language Pathologists.

18.8 Art, Music and Physical Education.

A. Art, Music and Physical Education teachers 
should not be asked toperform any non-art related 
task that takes away from teaching assigned art, 
music or physical education classes.

B. Every effort will be made within budgetary 
and physical building constraints to provide each 
art classroom area with a sink, proper lighting, 
cabinets and a proper storage area.

C. The Board will make every effort to schedule 
art classes consistent with the number of available 
spaces in classrooms.

D. The number of schools an elementary Art, 
Music or Physical Education teacher services should 
be equitably distributed on a rotating basis.

E. Transfers of Art, Music and Physical Education 
teachers should be limited in frequency.

F. Every effort will be made to insure that Art, 
Music and Physical Education teachers should not 
be required to teach more than three different 
preparations.

G. The Board will make every effort to schedule 
art, music and physical education classes consistent 
with the guidelines for the assignment of Special 
Education Students to elective subjects.

40



H. The Board agrees to undertake a study with 
input from the Union on the role, function and 
effect of an art and music therapy program.

I. There shall be an opportunity for Art, Music 
and Physical Education teachers to attend sessions to 
receive training on teaching art, music and physical 
education to exceptional children.

18.9 Athletics.
A. It is the responsibility of the Director of 

Athletics to make proper requests for assistance in 
crowd control at interscholastic athletic activities.

B. Game administration and organization shall 
be the responsibility of the Director of Athletics.

C. All Coaches shall be members of the Baltimore 
City Public Schools teaching staff.

D. No Coach shall be disciplined, reduced in rank 
or compensation, suspended, or discharged without 
just cause.

E. One representative appointed by the Union 
shall serve as a member of the Rules on Athletics 
Revision Committee.

F. An absence of a Coach on a regular work day, 
excluding sick leave, shall not prevent said Coach 
from performing his duties as a Coach on that par
ticular day.

G. The Board will explore the possibility of pay
ing Coaches and Directors of Athletics separate 
pay checks for coaching.
18.10 Business Education.

A. Business Education teacher skills shall be 
considered in determining their assignments.

B. Every effort will be made to limit the size of 
classes for developing skills in the use of business 
machines to the number of serviceable machines in 
the classroom.

C. All available business education equipment 
shall be distributed equitably according to need 
throughout the system.
18.11 Vocational Education.

A. The Board will continue its efforts to maintain 
compliance with applicably established safety 
requirements as well as assigning students where 
there are adequate work stations.

B. The Board will continue its efforts to maintain 
compliance with and adherence to the standards of 
the Maryland Occupational Safety and Health Act. 
Wherever possible, and where the expenditure of 
additional monies is not required, the Board shall 

41



identify and eliminate obvious safety hazards which 
may exist in shop areas, such as those involving stor
age facilities for volatile fluids.
18.12 Special Education.

A. A special Teacher-Board Committee com
posed of six (6) members selected by the Union and 
six (6) members selected by the Board, shall be con
tinued to advise the Associate Superintendent for 
the Division of Pupil Services and Special Programs 
on the following areas:

1. Curriculum in the Secondary Schools.
2. Department Head responsibilities at the second
ary level including teaching duties.
3. Supervision of Special Education Teachers.
4. The need for a support system for teachers in 
the Elementary Schools.
5. Appropriate assignment and use of Aides.
6. The size of classes in relation to the grouping of 
children being served.
The Committee recommendations shall be com

pleted by the end of the 1986-87 school year to allow 
for the implementation of any Board approved 
recommendations. The Committee may continue its 
work in succeeding school years.

B. The resource bank previously developed for 
use by Special Education Teachers shall continue. 
Such bank will include testing materials needed to 
perform the appropriate Special Education servi
ces. These materials are to be located at an approp
riate central office for use by teachers. Materials on 
loan to Special Education Teachers are to be treated 
as any other property.

C. In-service programs in Special Education for 
Industrial and Vocational Education Teachers shall 
be implemented by September 1987.

D. A series of Special Education in-service work
shops shall be provided by the Board for the follow
ing classifications of employees:

Non-Special Education Teachers 
Administrators
Educational Assistants
The topics of said Workshops shall be based on the 

results of a revised assessment form that was dis
tributed in fall 1982 and/or a more current needs 
assessment.

E. The only forms required shall be those pro
vided by the appropriate administrator in the Cen
tral Office.

42



F. All forms shall be stored in an appropriate 
central location.

G. The recommendations developed by the 
Forms Committee shall be implemented duri ng the 
term of this Agreement.

H. Priority shall be given to the Special Educa
tion Department by the Data Center for updating 
SSIS information.

I. By October 31 of each year of this Agreement, 
a calendar of staff development activities shall be 
issued.

J. Secondary Special Education Department 
Heads will be required to teach at least one class.

K. A support system for elementary Special 
Education Teachers will be implemented by Sep
tember 1986.

L. The name of the Principal’s Designee shall be 
changed to ARD Manager.

M. For every twenty (20) students listed on SSIS 
Nature 11, a school site will be assigned a .1 position 
for ARD management.

N. The Board will assume responsibility for 
developing a policy to be approved by the Superin
tendent and the Health Department for dealing with 
communicable and sexually transmitted diseases.

O. Special Education curriculum guides will be 
distributed to Special Education Teachers by Sep
tember 1986. Regular curriculm guides will, be 
distributed to appropriate level 3 and 4 teachers by 
October L 1986.

P. For development of LE.P.s vocational educa
tion and objectives will be used for secondary ARD 
teams.

Q. Training in vocational career education will be 
available to secondary Special Education Teachers.

R. The Board will provide training for all staff on 
the new graduation requirements and their impact 
on Special Education Students by January 1987.

S. The Board will provide training for new 
teachers on ARD process.

T. The Board will provide training for vocational 
education personnel on implementation of LE.P.s by 
June 1987.

U. Psychiatric consultation service for use by 
teachers of emotionally handicapped students 
(Level 5) will be provided on a regular basis.

43



18.13 Support Teachers.
A. The Board shall make every effort to assign 

Support Teachers to the same school for a minimum 
of two (2) years.

B. Support Teachers shall perform only those 
duties that are outlined in their job description. Any 
other duties requested will be performed strictly on 
a volunteer basis, without reprimand for refusing to 
perform an unrelated service except in emergencies 
as defined in Article 1, Section 1.5.

C. A committee shall be established of the Union 
and the Board of equal numbers to deal with meet
ings, distribution of materials, implementation of 
curriculum, proper assignment and reporting for 
duty prior to the opening of school.
18.14 Psychologists.

A. Psychologists II shall provide supervision 
within the discipline and assist in the evaluation of 
each Psychologist. Supervision by Psychologists II 
will be on a voluntary basis.

B. Every effort will be made to provide Psycholo
gists with private work space equipped with a tele
phone, desk, lockable file cabinet ana access to cleri
cal service.

C. Psychologists shall be provided with any pol
icy or procedural changes made by the Board 
regarding their areas of concern such as suspension, 
attendance, etc.

D. The Board will make every effort to provide 
sufficient supplies such as pens, pencils, test forms, 
legal pads, plain paper, etc. to perform assigned 
tasks.

E. By mutual agreementof the staff and supervi
sors, flex time may be allowed for those work sites 
where it is feasible.
18.15 Unit I Area and Central Office Employ
ees.

A. Twelve (12)-month employees shall receive two 
(2) days per month as vacation days. The vacation 
days shall be taken at the d iscretion of the employee 
after consultation with his immediate supervisor. 
Unused vacation days may be accumulated from 
year to year, with a maximum accumulation of 
seventy-two (72) days. At the time of separation 
fromCity service, employees shall be paid in full for 
any accumulated vacation leave, except in cases of 
bona fide indebtedness to the employer.

B. Twelve (12) month employees shall receive 
eighteen (18) sick days per year.

44



C. Twelve (12) month employees shall receive 
wages as described in Article 5, effective July X of 
each contract year. In the event that the effective 
date of the salary adjustment falls within the first 
half of the pay period, the employee shall receive the 
payment for the entire pay period. If the effective 
date of the salary adjustment falls within the second 
half of the pay period, the payment shall be made as 
of the next succeeding pay period.
18.16 Audiologists.

A. Where possible there shall be equipment in 
good working condition available for Audiologists as 
needed.

B. There shall be a centrally located audiological 
suite which shall be used to evaluate students on a 
regular basis.

C. Materials and supplies will be included in the 
Special Education Cost Center Budget.

D. The Board shall make every effort to provide 
at the school site, a desk, chair, file cabinets, tables 
and telephone.

ARTICLE 19
Severability

19.1 Conformity to Law. If any provision of this 
Agreement or any application thereof to any teacher 
or group of teachers is held to be contrary to law by a 
court oi competent jurisdiction, such provision or 
application will not be deemed valid and subsisting, 
except to the extent permitted by law, but all other 
provisions or applications will continue in full force 
and effect.
19.2 Conflict with State, Federal Grant-in-Aid 
Funds.

Should any provision of this Agreement jeopard
ize the receipt by the City of any State or Federal 
grant-in-aid funds or other State or Federal allot
ments of money, the provision shall be deemed 
invalid. In this case, ‘‘jeopardize” shall mean a 
judgment made by the appropriate agency that a 
particular course of action could delay, interrupt, 
curtail or eliminate funding of a particular 
program.

ARTICLE 20
No Strikes

20.1 No strikes.
A. An employee organization may not call or 

direct a strike.
45



B. Any employee organization designated as an 
exclusive representative that violates any provision 
of this Article shall have its designation as exclusive 
representative revoked by the public school employ
er and the employee organization and any other 
employee organ ization that violates any provision of 
this section is ineligible to be designated as exclu
sive representative for a period of two (2) years after 
the violation.

C. If an employee organization violates any pro
vision of this section, the public school employer 
shall stop making payroll deductions for dues of the 
organization for one (1) year after the violation.

ARTICLE 21
Personnel Pile.

2L1 Personnel File
A. There shall be only one (1) official file for each 

teacher maintained by the Department of Educa
tion.

B. A teacher, upon proper identification to the 
staff of the Personnel Division, shall be permitted to 
examine his file. The teacher shall indicate in writ
ing, to be placed in the file, that he has examined the 
file.

C. No material relative to a teacher's conduct, 
service, character or personality will be placed in 
the file unless the teacher has had an opportunity to 
review such material by affixing his signature to the 
copy to be filed, with the express understanding that 
such signature in no way indicates agreement with 
the contents thereof. The teacher will also have the 
right to submit a written answer to such material 
and said answer shall be attached to the file copy.

D. The employee shall be permitted convenience 
in reproducing, on the Board’s premises, any mate
rial in his file.

E. Administrators shall be encouraged to place 
in the employee’s file information of a positive 
nature indicating special competencies, achieve
ments, performances or contributions of an aca
demic, professional or civic nature. Any such mate
rials received from outside, competent, responsible 
sources shall also be included in the employee's file.

ARTICLE 22 
Non-Discrimination

22.1 Non-Discrimination. The provisions of this 
Agreement shal 1 be applied equal ly to all employees 
in the bargaining unit, without discrimination as to 
age, sex, marital status, race, color, creed, national 
origin or handicap and political affiliation.

46



22.2 Personal Pronouns. In all instances in this 
Agreement in which the masculine form of the third 
person pronoun is used, such pronoun shall refer to 
both male and female employees.

Conclusion
This Agreement, entered into by the Board in the 

exercise of its authority under the provisions of Title 
6, Section 6-408, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, 
as amended; the Charter of Baltimore City and 
other regulating statutes, provides terms and condi
tions for the joint relationsnip which will benefit the 
Board and the employees. This Agreement and each 
of its provisions shall be effective as of July 1,1986, 
and shall continue in force and effect until June 30, 
1989.

In witness whereof, the Parties hereby have 
caused the present to be signed and sealed the 26th 
day of August, 1986.

City of Baltimore: 

(s) Mr. Jeffrey A. Austin
(s) Mr. Robert C. Embry, Jr.
<s) Mrs. Alice G. Pinderhughes
(s) Mr. Howard E. Marshall
(s) Dr. Monroe R. Saunders, Sr.
(s) Mrs. Ruth F. Silverstone
(s) Mr. Robert L. Walker
(s) Mr. Joseph Lee Smith
(s) Mrs. Doris M. Johnson
(s) Mrs. Erla McKinnon
(s) Mr. Charles E. Thompson
(s) Mr. Edward V. Tildon
(s) Dr. Lewis H. Richardson
(s) Mr. Alan W. Harris
(s) Ms. Cheryl L. Curtis
(s) Ms. Deborah Jowhar
(s) Mr. Douglas Brown
(s) Mr. Ronald Karasic
(s) Mr. Larry Shapiro
(s) Mr. Paul Gorman
(s) Mr. Craig Spilman
(s) Mr. Matthew Riley
(s) Mr. Luther Day
(s) Mr. Louis King
(s) Ms. Frances Jolley
(s) Mr. Earl Jones

47



Baltimore Teachers Union, American Federation of 
Teachers, Local #340, AFL-CIO Teacher Negotiat
ing Team: 

(s) Mrs. Irene B. Dandridge
(s) Mrs. Lorretta Johnson
(s) Mr. Reuben Ash
(s) Ms. Barbara Bennett
(s) Ms. Sharon Blake
(s) Ms. Pamela Burger
(s) Ms. Doris Countess
(s; Mr. Brian Dale
(s) Ms. Alma Darby
(s) Mr, David Fowler
(s> Ms. Morro Hawkins
(s) Mr. Nathaniel Martin
(s) Mr. Art Milburn
(s) Mr. Michael Nuth
(s) Ms. Betty Wilson
(s) Ms. Joyce Wheeler

48



ADDENDUM I

TEACHERS PAY SCALE
1986-87  School Year

Step
Grade

914
Grade

915
Grade

916
Grade

917

1 $17,000 $18,187 $19,182 $20,320
2 $17,162 $18,360 $19,364 $20,513
3 $17,488 $18,709 $19,732 $20,903
4 $17,838 $19,083 $20,127 $21,321
5 $18,311 $19,589 $20,660 $21,886
6 $18,860 $20,177 $21,280 $22,543
7 $19,426 $20,782 $21,918 $23,219
8 $20,009 $21,405 $22,576 $23,916
9 $20,609 $22,047 $23,253 $24,633

10 $21,231 $22,716 $23,958 $25,376
11 $21,868 $23,398 $24,677 $26,139
12 $23,896 $25,568 $26,964 $28,561
15 $27,649 $29,134 $30,329 $31,221
20 $28,492 $30,097 $31,293 $32,184
25 $29,335 $31,060 $32,256 $33,147

ADDENDUM II

TEACHERS PAY SCALE
1987-88  School Year

Grade Grade Grade Grade
Step 914 915 916 917

1 $18,000 $19,096 $20,141 $21,336
2 $18,162 $19,278 $20,332 $21,539
3 $18,362 $19,644 $20,719 $21,948
4 $18,730 $20,037 $21,133 $22,387
5 $19,227 $20,568 $21,693 $22,980
6 $19,803 $21,186 $22,344 $23,670
7 $20,397 $21,821 $23,014 $24,380
8 $21,009 $22,475 $23,705 $25,112
9 $21,639 $23,149 $24,416 $25,865

10 $22,293 $23,852 $25,156 $26,645
11 $22,961 $24,568 $25,911 $27,446
12 $25,091 $26,846 $28,312 $29,989
15 $29,831 $31,391 $32,645 $33,582
20 $30,717 $32,402 $33,658 $34,593
25 $31,602 $33,413 $34,669 $35,604

49



ADDENDUM III

TEACHERS PAY SCALE
1988-89  School Year

Step
Grade

914
Grade

915
Grade

916
Grade

917

1 $19,000 $20,051 $21,148 $22,403
2 $19,120 $20,242 $21,349 $22,616
3 $19,280 $20,626 $21,755 $23,045
4 $19,667 $21,039 $22,190 $23,506
5 $20,188 $21,596 $22,778 $24,129
6 $20,793 $22,245 $23,461 $24,854
7 $21,417 $22,912 $24,165 $25,599
8 $22,059 $23,599 $24,890 $26,368
9 $22,721 $24,306 $25,637 $27,158

10 $23,408 $25,045 $26,414 $27,977
11 $24,109 $25,796 $27,207 $28,818
12 $26,346 $28,188 $29,728 $31,488
15 $33,023 $34,661 $35,977 $36,961
20 $33,953 $35,722 $37,041 $38,023
25 $34,882 $36,784 $38,102 $39,084

50



ADDENDUM IV

SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL COACHES

1986/1987/1988
Director of Athletics $2,209
Co-curricular Chairperson 739
Badminton 745
Baseball (Varsity) 1,052
Baseball (Jr. Varsity) 848
Cross Country (Varsity & Jr, Varsity) 950
Football (Varsity) 1,857
Football (Varsity Assistant) 1,263
Football (Jr. Varsity) 1,052
Football (Jr. Varsity Assistant) 848
Gymnastics 1,052
Lacrosse (Varsity) 1,052
Lacrosse (Jr. Varsity) 848
Soccer (Varsity) 1,052
Soccer (Jr. Varsity) 848
Softball (Varsity) 1,052
Softball (Jr. Varsity) 848
Swimming (Varsity) 1,052
Swimming (Jr. Varsity) 848
Tennis 745
Track (Varsity) 1,052
Track (Jr. Varsity) 848
Volleyball (Varsity) 1,052
Volleyball (Jr. Varsity) 848
Wrestling (Varsity) 1,052
Wrestling (Jr. Varsity) 848
Custodian of Equipment 1,052
Director of Modern Dance 745
Basketball (Varsity) 1,357
Basketball (Jr. Varsity) 1,052

DEPARTMENT HEAD AND 
SUPPORT TEACHERS

DEPARTMENT HEAD SUPPORT TEACHERS

LEVEL
IV 1549 1719
III 1719
II 1944
I 2170

51



ADDENDUM V 
Representation Fee

1 Amount and Purpose of Representation Fee.
Prior to October 1, 1986, of the 1986-87 contract 

year, and prior to August 15 of each subsequent 
contract year, the Union will determine and publish 
its calculation of the representation fee based on a 
percentage of its regular expenses and budget; said 
percentage to represent the cost of all services per
formed by the Union under Md. Code Anno (1985) 
Sections 6-401 et seq. of the Education Article. The 
fee may include all costs incurred by the Union: (1) in 
negotiation, administration and implementation of 
the terms of a Memorandum of Understanding or 
Labor Agreement, all modifications and amend
ments thereto, and all related proceedings before an 
Impasse Panel or arbitrator; (2) in the processing of 
grievances; (3) in the conduct of disciplinary pro
ceedings under Sections 6-201 and 6-202 of the Edu
cation Article and in the appeal thereof; (4) in the 
protection and improvement of civil service rights; 
(5) in the protection of rights available under local, 
state and federal anti-discrimination laws; and (6) 
in any and all other proceedings and matters for 
which the Union is deemed an exclusive bargaining 
representative. The Union will base thisdetermina- 
tion on a review of its financial records and other 
documents describing the Union’s activities for 
bargaining unit members and will be guided by the 
language of Section 6-408 of the Education Article, 
and United States Supreme Court decision in the 
Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson, 52 U.S.L.W. 
4231 (1986), and other relevant federal and state 
court decisions. The representation fee will not 
include the cost of political or ideological activities 
unrelated to col lecti ve bargain ing, or activities to or 
benefiting only union members.
2. Notice to Employees.

In October 1986, and by September 5 in each con
tract year thereafter, after notifying the Board of 
the amount of the representation fee, the Union will 
send a written notice, using the school system’s 
interdepartmental mail facilities, to each employee 
in the unit who is required to pay such a fee under 
Article 2, Section 2.15 of the Agreement. The notice 
will inform and disclose to each member of the bar
gaining unit:

A. His or her obligation under Article 2, Section
2.15 et seq. of the agreement to pay a representation 
fee;

B. The procedures described in Article 2, Section
2.15 of the Agreement and this Addendum;

C. The amount of the representation fee and the 

52



manner in which it was determined, including 
financial disclosure of the major categories of Union 
expenditures which form the basis for the represen
tation fee;

D. The Board’s procedure for automatic payroll 
deduction of the representation fee and the trans
mission of such fee to the Union; and

E. The employee’s option not to pay the fee, 
where, if documented, the employee sincerely holds 
religious beliefs opposed to joining or supporting a 
labor organization.
3. Pro Rata Portion in Certain Circumstances.

A. If an employee who is required to pay a repre
sentation fee under Article 2, Section 2.15 of the 
Agreement is employed on a part-time basis, or for 
less than a full contract year, the representation fee 
for that employee for said contract year will be a pro 
rata portion of the annual fee, based on the number 
of days or proportion of time actually worked during 
said year rounded to the nearest month.

B. If the employment of an employee who is 
required to pay a representation fee under Article 2, 
Section 2.15 of the Agreement is terminated (volun
tarily or otherwise) before the Union has received 
the full amount of the representation fee to which it 
is entitled, then the employee will be liable to the 
Union for the unpaid portion of the fee.
4. Collection of the Fee.

The fee will be collected by direct payroll deduc
tion made bi-weekly, out of wages, in installments 
that are as equal as practicable.
5. Exclusions.

A, The obligation to pay a representation fee will 
not apply to an employee whose religious beliefs are 
opposed tojoiningor financially supporting any col
lective bargaining organization. In order to be elig
ible under this Subsection for an exemption from 
the obligation to pay a representation fee for any 
contract year, an employee must:

(1) Submit to the Union and the Board prior to 
October 10 of the 1986-87 contract year, and prior to 
September 1 of each subsequent contract year, or 
within thirty (30) days after being hired into a bar
gaining unit position, whichever is later, a written 
statement setting forth the basis of his or her reli
gious beliefs;

(2) During said contract year pay an amount 
equal to the representation fee to a nonreligious, 
nonunion charity or to such other charitable organi
zation as may be agreed upon by the employee and 
the Union; and

53



(3) Prior to the end of said contractyear furnish to 
the Union and the Board written proof of such 
payment.

B. Article 2, Section 2.15 the Agreement will not 
apply to substitute teachers who work on a short
term day-to-day basis as described in Section 6-407 
(c) (3) of the Education Article.
6. Information and Disputes.

A. Within ten (10) days after the end of each 
calendar month, the Board will submit to the Union 
a list of all employees who are newly hired into unit 
positions during the previous month.

B. Any dispute between the Union and the Board 
as to the meaningor application of Article 2, Section
2.15 of the Agreement or as to this Addendum V or 
as to the administration of the representation fee 
will constitute a grievance within the meaning of 
the grievance procedure in Article 4 of this Agree
ment, and will be processed accordingly. However, 
any dispute or protest by an employee who is 
required to pay a representation fee shall be 
handled between the protesting employee and the 
Union in a manner described in paragraph 7 of this 
Addendum V.
7. Protest Procedure and Escrow Provisions.
A. Any employee who is obligated to pay a repre
sentation fee as described herein, shall have the 
right to protest and dissent from the amount of the 
representation fee, including the method of the 
assessment of the fee; the manner in which the 
representation fee was determined; the calculations 
involved; and the financial information upon which 
the representation fee was based. Such protests 
shal I be handled excl usively in the manner provided 
herein.

B. Within thirty (30) days after the cause or rea
son for any protest shall occur, the affected 
employee, for himself or herself, shall file a written 
statement of protest with the Union and Board, in 
identical duplicate copies. A letter stating the 
employee’s grounds for objection shall be sufficient. 
However, any objection not filed within 30 days 
shall be deemed to have waived if not timely filed. 
Any objection to the amount of computation of the 
fee in any school year must be filed within 30 days 
after notice of that fee, as provided in Article 2, 
Section 2.15 (C) of this Agreement, and in para
graph 2 of this Addendum V, is distributed through 
interdepartmental mail.

C. A dissenting employee timely filing his or her 
own written objection shall be entitled to have hisor 
her protest expeditiously resolved by an impartial 

54



arbitrator. The impartial arbitrator shall be 
selected by the Union and the employee and the 
dispute resolved as follows:

(1) The employee shall file his or her protest in 
writing with the Union and Board within thirty (30) 
days after receiving notice of the representation fee. 
The protesting employee shall state the basis for the 
protest. The written protest shall be sent certified or 
registered mail, or hand delivered, to both the 
Union and the Board.

(2) Within twenty (20) days after receipt of the 
letter of protest, ne Union and the protesting 
employee shall meet in an attempt to resolve the 
protest,

(3) If no resolution is reached as a result of the 
meeting, the Union will request a panel of arbitra
tors from the Federal Mediation and Conciliation 
Service; the panel requested being limited to arbi
trators having membership in the National Acad
emy of Arbitrators. The selection of the arbitrator 
will be made by alternate strikes from the list fur
nished by FMCS until one name remains who shall 
be the arbitrator. The employee shall have the right 
to exercise the first strike.

(4) The protesting employee and the union shall 
each be solely responsible for their own attorneys’ 
fees and other representation costs.

(5) The decision of the arbitrator shall be final 
and binding on the protesting employee and the 
Union.

C6) The arbitrator shall be limited in authority to 
rule upon the issue or issues stated in the written 
protest submitted by the protesting employee. The 
arbitrator may refer to and rely on existing legal 
authority on agency or representation fees outside of 
the Agreement when ruling on the amount of the 
fee.

(7) An arbitrator may, upon request, consolidate 
for purposes of taking evidence, hearing and deci
sion, the cases of two or more employees.

D. Written notice of protest by an employee shall 
not relieve him or her of the obligation to pay the 
representation fee. However, immediately upon 
receipt of the notice of protest, the Union shall place 
the amount of the protesting employee’s representa
tion fee which is m dispute in an escrow fund and 
shall continue to place the challenged portion of 
representation fee in escrow until the protest is 
resolved.

E. The escrow fund will be established and main
tained by the Union at an independent bank or trust 
company and the agreement therefore may provide 

55



that the escrow account be interest bearing; that the 
escrowed funds be outside of the Union’s control 
until the final disposition as provided for herein; and 
that the escrow fund will terminate and the fund 
therein be distributed only by terms of an award of 
the arbitrator or by the terms of a mutually agree
able settlement between the Union and the protest
ing employee.

E The Union shall furnish the protesting 
employee with verification of the terms of the 
escrow arrangement and, upon reasonable request, 
the status of the fund as reported by the bank.

G. When issuing a decision and award the arbi
trator shall determine the disbursement of the dis
puted representation fee held in escrow and the 
Union shall not release the funds to its general 
account or to a protesting employee except by direc
tion of an arbitrator.

56



INDEX

.............. 24

.............. 20

.............. 6

.............. 44

.............. 4

.............. 40

......... .. . 24

.......41

.............. 35

....... 11

.............. 3
_______ 35
.............. 1

............ 4
.............. 41
.............. 27
.............. 16
.............. 18
.............. 16
.............. 12
.............. 26 
10-12, 49-52
.............. 2
.............. 4
.............. 38
............1,2 
.. 21, 38,42 
.............. 19
.......41
.............. 36
.............. 36
.............. 3
.............. 39
.............. 2
....... 3
.............. 4
.............. 21
.............. 1
.............. 4
.............. 30
....... 21
.............. 19
.............. 18
.............. 6
.............. 10
.............. 11
.............. 12
.............. 36
.............. 29
.............. 20
.............. 3
.............. 18
.............. 35
.............. 36

Academic Freedom....................................
Annual Requisitions.............................. .
Arbitration.............. .. ......................... .. .. .
Area and Central Employees .................
Area Representative’s Leave ...................
Art.............................................................. .
Assault........................................................ .
Athletics..................................................... .
Benefit Continuation....................... <
Blue Cross-Blue Shield .......................... .
Board Communications ............................
Board Policy ............ .. .............................. .
Building Representative ..........................
Building Representative Announcements 
Business Education................................. .
Childbirth (Disability Leave)..................
Class Coverage..........................................
Classroom Interruptions..........................
Class Size.............. .................................. .
Coaches ........................... .. ................ .
Communicable Diseases............................
Compensation . ...................................... ..
Continuous Service...................................
COPE Deductions................................... .
Counselors ... ......................... .. ........... .. .. .
Definitions............................................... .
Department Heads . ................................ .
Dining Facilities........................................
Director of Athletics.................................
Discipline (Classroom)..............................
Discipline (Committee)............................
Dues Checkoff.......................................... .
Educational Associates..........................
Emergency............................................... .
Employee Lists ........................................ .
Equal Representation............ ................ .
Evaluation.................................................
Exclusive Representative.........................
Exclusivity ... ....................................... .. .. .
Field Trips ... ............................................. .
Formal Observations.................................
Furniture (Classroom)..............................
Grades................................... .. ................ .
Grievance................................................. .
Grievance Forms.......................................
Health Insurance..................................... ,
Health & Welfare.....................................
Home & Hospital Teacher..................... .
Injury (Job-related)............................ .. .. .
Instructional Materials.......................... .
Interdepartmental Mail........................... ,
Interruptions............................................
Jury Duty................ .. ........... .. ................ .
Just Cause............................ .. ..................

57



Leaves by Type
Bereavement..........................................................33
Faculty Member Funeral..................... ..............34
Graduation............ .. ............................................. 33
Leaves of Absence Without Pay........................... 30
Matrimony............................................................ 32
Military............................................................... 34
Military (Spouse)...................................................32
Parental.................................................................32
Personal Business................................................ 29
Professional Leave for Professional

Meetings............................................................ 32
Religious.................................................................33
Sabbatical...............................................................30
Sick Leave.........................................................27
Union Leave........................................................ 2

Legal Counsel............................................................ 25
Lesson Plans............................................................ - 19
Liability Insurance...................................................25
Libraries (Secondary Classroom)............................21
Libraries (Teacher Reference)................................ 21
Library/Media Specialist......................................... 37
Life Insurance.............................................................12
Lunch Periods............................................................ 16
Management Rights............................................... 6
Medical Verification................................................ 27
Music.......................................................................... 40
Negotiations Procedure............................................35
Non-discrimination...................................................46
Non-teaching duties................................................... 17
Notification & Discussion......................................... 35
Part-time Employees............................................... 1
Personnel File............................................................46
Physical Education...................................................40
Pre-evaluation Conference Form............................21
Pre-observation Conference.....................................21
Preparation time...............................................15,17
Promotions.................................................................23
Psychologists . . ...................................................... 44
Pupil-teacher Ratio.............. .. .................................. 16
Recall.......................................................................... 14
Recognition.............................................................. 1
Reduction in Force................................................... 13
Religious Holidays..................................................... 33
Requests for Records............................................... 4
Rescheduled Day........................................................19
Rest Rooms. ............................................................. 19
Safe & Secure Schools.............................................. 25
School Day.......................................................... 15
School Week...............................................................15
School Year...............................................................14
Seniority (Systemwide)..................  2,23
Seniority List........................................................... 4
Sick Leave............................................................    27
Sick Leave Bank....................................................... 28
Sick Leave Conversion..............................................27

58



Social Workers (School). ..........................................37
Special Education..................................................... 42
Split Classes...............................................................18
Substitutes................................................................. 17
Supplies...............................................................  20
Support Teachers................................... .........12, 22
Teacher Assignment................................................. 13
Teacher Employment...............................................12
Teacher Facilities......................................................19
Teacher Hours.......................................  14
Teachers Pay Scales..........................................49-52
Teacher Protection................................................... 24
Teacher Reference Library..................................... 20
Teaching Schedules..................................................16
Temporary Employees. ........................................... 1
Textbooks (Availability)............................................ 20
Textbooks (Selection of)............................................ 20
Therapists................................................................39
Time Limits (Grievance Procedure)..................... 8
Transfers (Involuntary)............................................ 23
Transfers (Voluntary).............................................. 22
Transportation (of students)..................................... 17
Travel Allowance......................................................12
Tuition Reimbursement............................................ 25
Union Business......................................................... 2
Union Chapter Committee............................ 2,18,20
Union Communications........................,................ 3
Union Meetings......................................................... 3
Unit Members.......................................   1
Visitors (to School)............ ......................  25
Vocational Education..............................  41

59



6i?g- op? fcisofoo-?- om



Bureau of Labor Statistics 
Collective Bargaining Studies

830635

APRIL 19, 1988

U.S. Department of Labor

This report is authorized by law 29 U.S.C. 2. 
Your voluntary cooperation is needed to make 
the results of this survey comprehensive, 
accurate, and timely.

Form Approved
O.M.B. No. 1220-0001 

Approval Expires 1/31/90

Director of Labor Relations 
Baltimore City Public Schools 
3 East 25th Street
Baltimore , HD. 21218 PREVIOUS AGBEEHEIT EIPIBED 

JUNE 29, 1986

Respondent:

We have in our file of collective bargaining agreements a copy of your agreement(s):

Baltimore Hd Bd of Sch Comm prof fes LU 340 BITH TEACHERS
HARTLAND

Would you please send us a copy of your current agreement—with any supplements (e.g., employee-benefit plans) and wage 
schedules—negotiated to replace or to supplement the expired agreement. If your old agreement has been continued without 
change or if it is to remain in force until negotiations are concluded, a notation to this effect on this letter will be appreciated

I should like to remind you that our agreement file is open for your use, except for material submitted with a restriction or 
public inspection. You may return this form and your agreement in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

Commissioner
PLEASE RETURN THIS LETTER WITH 
YOUR RESPONSE OR AGREEMENT(S).

U more than one agreement, use back of form for each document. (Please Print)

1. Approximate number of employees involved

2. Number and location of establishments covered by agreement

3. Product, service, or type of business

4. If your agreement has been extended, indicate new expiration date

____
Your Name and Position

Area Code/Telephone Number
ft tilts

£30?^
376,-

Address
City/State/ZIP Code

P-M IID

BLS 2452 (Rev. August 1984)


	AGREEMENT

	I®

	TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PREAMBLE

	Recognition

	ARTICLE 2 Union Rights and Responsibilities

	2.7	Dues Checkoff.

	2.15	Representation Fee.

	A.	Implementation of Representation Fee.

	ARTICLE 3 Management Rights

	ARTICLE 4 Grievance and Arbitration

	4.3	Procedures.

	4.4	Time Limits.

	4.5	General Provisions.

	4.6	Grievance Forms.

	5.2	Health and Welfare Related Matters.

	A.	Health Insurance.

	B.	Health and Welfare.

	5.3	Travel Allowance.

	5.4	Support Teachers, Department Heads, and Coaches.

	6.2	Teacher Assignment.

	6.3	Reduction in Force.

	7.2	School Week.

	7.3	School Day.

	7.4	Lunch Periods.

	7.5	Teaching Schedules.

	7.11	Substitutes.

	7.14	Determination of Grades.

	7.15	Meetings.

	Teacher Facilities, Materials, Supplies and Equipment

	8.4	Supplies.

	8.5	Instructional Materials.

	9.1	Evaluation.

	PROCEDURE:

	Transfers

	ARTICLE 11

	ILL Promotions.

	ARTICLE 12 Academic Freedom

	ARTICLE 13

	Teacher Protection

	13.1	Teacher Protection.

	ARTICLE 15

	Leave of Absence

	15.1	Communicable Diseases.

	15.2	Sick Leave.

	15.3	Sick Leave Conversion.

	A.	Annual.

	15.4	Sick Leave Bank.

	15.5	Job-Related Injury.

	15.6	Personal Business Leave.

	15.7	Field Trips.

	15.8	Other Leaves of Absence Without Pay.

	15.9	Sabbatical Leave.

	15.13	Parental.

	15.14	Graduation Exercises.

	15.15	Religious Holidays.

	15.16	Bereavement Leave.

	15.17	Funeral of Member of Faculty.

	15.18	Military Leave.

	General

	16.4	Negotiations Procedure.

	Student Discipline

	18.2	Library Media Specialist

	18.3	School Social Workers.

	18.4	Department Heads.

	18.5	Counselors.

	18.6	Educational Associates.

	18.7	Therapists.

	18.8	Art, Music and Physical Education.

	18.9	Athletics.

	18.10	Business Education.

	18.11	Vocational Education.

	18.12	Special Education.

	18.13	Support Teachers.

	18.14	Psychologists.

	18.15	Unit I Area and Central Office Employees.

	18.16	Audiologists.

	Severability

	19.2	Conflict with State, Federal Grant-in-Aid Funds.

	20.1 No strikes.

	2L1 Personnel File

	ARTICLE 22 Non-Discrimination

	Conclusion

	2.	Notice to Employees.

	3.	Pro Rata Portion in Certain Circumstances.

	4.	Collection of the Fee.

	5.	Exclusions.

	6.	Information and Disputes.

	7.	Protest Procedure and Escrow Provisions.

	INDEX



